
WWW.FRIBOURGNETWORK.CH

2
0

19
F

N
F

WWW.FRIBOURGNETWORK.CH

20
19 —

FR
O

M
 F

A
R

M
 

T
O

 F
O

R
K

THE BUSINESS MAGAZINE 
OF THE CANTON OF FRIBOURG

EXPERTsuisse zertifiziertes Unternehmen und Mitglied von TREUHAND | SUISSE Entreprise certifiée EXPERTsuisse et membre de FIDUCIAIRE | SUISSE

Wenn es um die Zukunft geht, zählt Erfahrung.

Treuhand
Wirtschaftsprüfung
Steuern & MWST
Wirtschafts- & Rechtsberatung
Vorsorgeberatung

Quand il s’agit d’avenir, l’expérience compte.

Comptabilité
Révision
Fiscalité & TVA
Conseil d’entreprise & juridique
Conseils prévoyance

v.l.n.r./d.g.à.d.

FNF_2019_couv_en.indd   1 26.02.19   15:09





I N T R O D U C T I O N



Residenza Casa BernasconiResidenza Casa Bernasconi

Vente de 3 unités résidentielles
Bâtiment de 1656 entièrement rénové

• 173 m² de surface habitable

• Possibilité de personnalisation

• Disponible à partir de l'automne 2019

Contact et information

Erregiemme Immobiliare

+4179 414 11 08 / +4178 612 91 61 

info@erregiemme.ch (italien, français)

Arnold Krattinger

+4179 373 06 22 (allemand, français)

arnold.krattinger@bluewin.ch

www.residenza-bernasconi.ch Deuxième étape: 
3 nouvelles unités résidentielles à partir de 2020

ar
td

ec
o-

w
er

bu
ng

.c
h

pub_couv_2019.indd   3 22.02.19   13:57



3

F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G E D I T O R I A L

Every year, the Canton of Fribourg exports over 130,000 tons of products coming 
from the agri-food sector for an amount of nearly CHF 400 million. And in numerous 
capitals throughout the world, it is not unusual for one to find in star restaurants or in 
gourmet delicatessen shops, cheeses such as Gruyère AOC or Vacherin and chocolate 
– specialties produced right here in our own Canton. This is but simple proof that in 
this domain, our knowledge and expertise are globally renowned.  

Thanks to the wealth of the culinary and rural traditions of our Canton, today we are 
able to avail ourselves of an impressive concentration of enterprises of national – and 
even international - prominence, along with a multitude of top-level agricultural 
operations and SMEs that form a tremendous springboard for this core sector of 
our economy. We can also pride ourselves on our leading institutions both in terms 
of training – take, for instance the Grangeneuve Agricultural Institute – and that of 
research and innovation, such as the Agroscope Agricultural Research Center or the 
Adolphe Merkle Institute. Moreover, Fribourg oversees the Cluster Food & Nutrition of 
the Région Capitale Suisse association. 

And yet, this ecosystem has an enormous potential for development galvanized 
by the major challenges of our times, be it the issue of population growth – with a 
projected population of 10 million for Switzerland in 2035 – or the new requirements 
demanded by consumers, or the breakthroughs in research in terms of neutraceuticals 
or functional foods. Neither should we forget the needs regarding food security in the 
emerging countries, or the necessity of developing production methods that are more 
environmentally friendly and economical in terms of water as well as energy. 

This is why the government of Fribourg is developing an offensive strategy to 
promote this key sector of our economy, in particular by efforts to foster research and 
innovation. A vast array of initiatives have already been launched over the past years, 
such as the recent international call for projects entitled the Agri & Co Challenge. As 
a result of this unprecedented competition, eight innovative enterprises are already 
finalizing their plans to set up operations this year at the St-Aubin Innovation Space 
which, with its 280,000 m2 of land set aside for operational activities and its 100 
hectares agricultural land, provides a structure whose potential is quite unique in 
Switzerland.

Entitled “From Farm to Fork”, this 2019 issue of Fribourg Network Freiburg takes 
you on a journey to discover the treasures of this branch of our Canton’s economy 
dedicated to food, from the place of primary product production to the plate of the 
end consumer. A veritable food chain in which for each link – training, production, 
processing, distribution, marketing, consumption and recycling – the Canton of 
Fribourg sets a standard. You will become acquainted with some of the creative and 
enthusiastic players involved, who bear witness to the dynamism of a rapidly evolving 
sector which, in addition, represents a truly key asset for our tourist industry. 

And so, this year we are offering you a very special vintage issue. A vintage with an 
abundance of flavors and savors in a Canton where knowledge and expertise in the 
domain of food provide a solid and reliable basis for the development of a resolutely 
modern and future-oriented agri-food economy. And tomorrow, I am convinced that 
products and processes marked made in Fribourg will become a standard reference 
at home and abroad.  

FRIBOURG, TO WHET 
YOUR APPETITE!

Olivier Curty, State Councillor, 
Minister of Economic Affairs



4

I N T R O D U C T I O NF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

AUSTRIA

FRANCE

SPAIN

ITALY

GERMANY

UNITED 
KINGDOM

IRELAND

POLAND

Asia
42.6 %

Europa
44.8 %

1.5million 
habitants dans un rayon 
de 45 minutes

1.5million 
Inhabitants within 
a 45-minute radius

13.72 %
futur taux d’imposition 
sur le bénéfice

13.72 %
future income 
tax rate

Fribourg dispose des 
conditions idéales pour des 
entreprises de top-niveau 

pour accéder aux principaux 
marchés d’Europe.

Fribourg offers 
the perfect environment 

in which to grow your business 
and gain access to Europe’s 

major markets.

America
11.9 %

Africa
0.5 % 

Oceania
0.2 %

500 km0

0 20 40 60 80 100

“FRIBOURG,
SWITZERLAND'S

BEST KEPT SECRET”*
* Sheikha Lubna Al Qasimi, Former Government Minister, United Arab Emirates

23.1 %
ont moins de 20 ans, la 
population la plus jeune 
de Suisse

22.5 %
are under 20, making it 
the youngest population 
in Switzerland

M
A

IN
 

LA
N

G
U

AG
E

French

German

Others

68.6 %

27.4 %

24.1 %

E
X

PO
R

T
S



5

I N T R O D U C T I O NF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

www.promfr.ch

“The Fribourg Development Agency is here to
assist you!”

ROMONT

LAUSANNE
GENEVA

BERN

ZÜRICH

LAUSANNE

RAIL LINE

MOTORWAY

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

TAFERS
ESTAVAYER-
LE-LAC

MURTEN

CHÂTEL-ST-DENIS

BULLE

A12

 

FRIBOURG

GENEVA

10 km0

TESTIMONIALS

MARLY INNOVATION CENTER
www.marly-innovation-center.org

LE VIVIER
www.vivier.ch

UNIVERSITY OF FRIBOURG
www.unifr.ch

ADOLPHE MERKLE INSTITUTE
www.am-institute.ch

SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT
www.heg-fr.ch

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING
www.heia-fr.ch

EPFL FRIBOURG
fribourg.epfl.ch

BLUEFACTORY
www.bluefactory.ch

T
E

C
H

N
O

LO
G

Y
PA

R
K

S
U

N
IV

ER
SI

T
Y

 T
E

C
H

N
O

LO
G

Y
PL

A
T

FO
R

M
S BIOFACTORY COMPETENCE CENTER

www.bcc.ch

SWISS INTEGRATIVE CENTER 
FOR HUMAN HEALTH 

www.sichh.ch

SMART LIVING LAB
www.smartlivinglab.ch

Cluster Food & Nutrition
Swiss Plastics Cluster
Building Innovation Cluster
Robust and Safe 
Systems Center (ROSAS)
Digital Printing 
Competence Center (iPRINT)
Plastics Innovation Center (PICC)

INNOSQUARE
www.innosquare.com

Olivier Curty, State Councillor, 
Minister of Economic Affairs



6

I N T R O D U C T I O NF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

INNOVATION AWARD 2018/2019

FRIBOURG HONORS ITS CHAMPIONS

This year’s canton of Fribourg Innovation Award attracted 
a record 50 applications. In November 2018, over 500 
guests gathered to watch the canton honor its champions 
of innovation. SCOTT Sports took home the SME Award, 
while the Start-Up Award, which is voted for by the public, 
went to NanoLockin. The Cleantech Distinction Award, 
which recognizes the “greenest” innovator, was won by 
Cortexia.

www.innovationfr.ch

SME AWARD FINALISTS

SCOTT SPORTS (WINNER)
THE WORLD’S LIGHTEST  
MBT WHEEL

In 2015, SCOTT Sports set a goal for itself to revolution-
ize the bicycle wheel. By 2018, the expert in composite 
materials was ready to launch the lightest MBT wheel 
in the world. Produced using a single composite mold, 
the Syncros Silverton SL wheelset, including the spokes, 
is made from 100% carbon. Not only does the wheelset 
weigh in at an ultralight 1250 grams, it also offers unprec-
edented gains in terms of stiffness and acceleration.

www.scott-sports.com

MEDION GRIFOLS DIAGNOSTICS
MAKING BLOOD TRANSFUSIONS SAFER

Before any blood transfusion occurs, a compatibility test 
is always carried out on the donor’s and recipient’s blood. 
However, the problem is that the new-generation of 
anti-cancer medication alters the results of these diag-
nostic blood tests. Although screening solutions are out 
there, they are very expensive, time-consuming, error-
prone and not entirely risk-free. Medion Grifols Diagnostics 
has developed the protein Grifols sCD38 that blocks this 
kind of interference, making blood transfusions for cancer 
patients simpler and safer.

www.grifols.ch

ZBINDEN POSIEUX
MAKING HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION  
SITES SAFER, FASTER

Traffic control devices and safety signs are still set up and 
taken down by the construction crew. Zbinden Posieux has 
devised an automated system, the DRB-216, which installs 
and removes this equipment, without the need for human 
intervention. It can secure a 6 km stretch of highway within 
18 minutes instead of the usual 80 minutes.

www.zbinden-posieux.ch

R
ep

re
se

nt
a

ti
ve

s 
of

 C
or

te
xi

a
, S

C
O

T
T 

S
p

or
ts

 a
n

d
 

N
a

n
oL

oc
ki

n
 (

le
ft

 t
o 

ri
g

ht
) 

a
lo

n
g

si
d

e 
C

a
nt

on
a

l M
in

is
te

r 
of

 E
co

n
om

ic
 A

ff
a

ir
s,

 O
liv

ie
r 

C
ur

ty
.



7

I N T R O D U C T I O NF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

START-UP AWARD FINALISTS

NANOLOCKIN (WINNER)
A NEW WAY TO DETECT  
NANOPARTICLES

In the interests of quality, as well as health and environ-
mental protection, products need to be screened for the 
presence of nanoparticles. However, existing methods, 
which tend to rely on electronic microscopes, are extremely 
expensive. The new method developed by NanoLockin uses 
active thermography, which is capable of picking up even 
the tiniest changes in temperature. When nanoparticles 
absorb light, they give off heat which can then be mea-
sured and counted swiftly and accurately. The NanoLockin 
method is easy to use, does not damage the sample and 
cost one-tenth of current analytical techniques.

www.nanolockin.com

CORTEXIA  
(CLEANTECH DISTINCTION)
MAKING CITIES CLEANER 

Cortexia pledges to make cities cleaner, cut costs and 
reduce the impact on the environment. The company has 
developed a system that uses smart cameras installed on 
public vehicles that objectively measure and record the 

presence of waste in urban areas. Neural network algo-
rithms identify trash and determine the volume. Data 
transmission happens in real time and a detailed ‘grime 
map’ is generated from this information. As a result, 
resources can be used more efficiently because the right 
personnel are dispatched at the right time, to the right 
place, with the right tools.

www.cortexia.ch

TEXUM
USING CARBON FIBER TO  
REINFORCE PAVEMENT 

Traffic loads, weather conditions and aging materials all 
lead to pavement deterioration. Texum has come up with 
a solution using carbon fiber composites to improve the 
durability of asphalt concrete pavement. When placed 
between two layers of asphalt, the carbon fiber geogrid 
makes the surface more resistant to cracking, especially in 
zones with heavy traffic volumes like roundabouts and bus 
stops. 

www.texum.swiss

F
a

m
ou

s 
a

ro
un

d
 t

h
e 

w
or

ld
 f

or
 it

s 
ca

rb
on

 m
ou

nt
a

in
 b

ik
es

, S
C

O
T

T 
S

p
or

ts
 h

a
s 

su
cc

ee
d

ed
 in

 r
e-

in
ve

nt
in

g
 t

h
e 

w
h

ee
l. 

 



Le plus grand tournoi de foot en 
Suisse pour les juniors

22. / 23. / 29. Juin 2019 à Planfayon

Pour ce tournoi Mémorial Sekulic 2019, nous voudrions offrir à tous les enfants et 

entraineurs d‘équipe une journée inoubliable à Europa-Park à Rust.

Rejoignez-nous et donnez aux enfants la chance de vivre cette  passionnante 

expérience!

En tant que sponsor d'équipe, vous avez également la 

chance de gagner une ŠKODA Kodiaq Sportline d'une 

valeur de CHF 50'350 .--.

Contact:

079 373 06 22

www.sekulic2019.ch

ar
td

ec
o

-w
er

b
u

n
g

.c
h



F R I B O U R G N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

The PDF version of FNF is available, free of charge, in French, German, English and Mandarin Chinese, and 
contains live web links to additional online content on the FNF website. Click on the link below to download 
or view the latest issue. Enjoy!

www.fribourgnetwork.ch

Our web partner:

www.nopaper.ch

I N T R O D U C T I O N

9

Fribourg Network Freiburg (FNF) has a brand new website. Developed by Fribourg company  
NoPaper, the FNF site offers a host of great multimedia features.

The FNF online edition features lots of exclusive online content, including videos, photos and  
additional articles!

	

THE FNF WEB EXPERIENCE  
JUST GOT EVEN BETTER

Read the additional article

See more photos

Watch the video



THE POWER  
OF SYNERGY
THE SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURE  
OF FRIBOURG, YOUR PARTNER FOR EDUCATION  
AND INNOVATION

School of Engineering and Architecture of Fribourg
Boulevard de Pérolles 80 | CH -1705 Fribourg
+41 26 429 66 11 | info@hefr.ch | www.heia-fr.ch 



11

I N T R O D U C T I O NF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

PATRICK AEBISCHER

“CONSUMERS WILL SPEARHEAD 
THE REVOLUTION”

At the end of 2016, Patrick Aebischer 
stepped down as President of the 
Ecole polytechnique de Lausanne 
(EPFL). During his 17-year tenure, this 
visionary from Fribourg transformed 
the institute of technology into one 
of the best in the world. Some of his 
most notable contributions include 
the spectacular development of 
human sciences, landmark architec-
tural projects, the opening of new 
campuses in other parts of Western 
Switzerland and the securing of pri-
vate funding. We asked the inveterate 
innovator, inventor and academic 
entrepreneur to cast his discerning eye 
on the role and ambitions of his home 
canton in relation to the agrofood and 
foodtech sectors.

As a board member of Nestlé Global, 
what is your take on the current buzz 
around foodtech?
I feel that consumers will drive the 
impending revolution. Younger gen-
erations are much more tuned in to 
environmental and animal welfare 
issues and consumers in general are 
increasingly concerned about the link 
between food and health. This has 
led to an unprecedented convergence 
of issues, with nutrition, production 
methods and consumption patterns 
receiving particular scrutiny. Food is 
fast becoming a major societal con-
cern. Eating is no longer about sur-
vival or pleasure; it is a part of how we 
define ourselves. Nowadays, it is not 

uncommon to hear people introduce 
themselves with statements like “I’m 
a vegan” or “I’m a flexitarian”.

Can technology address these  
concerns?
There is a plethora of technological 
and behavioral solutions to all of 
these issues. But serious challenges 
also lie ahead. Of course, technology 
can address these concerns but you 
must remember that economic fac-
tors play a large part – price consid-
erations and ingrained habits make it 
harder to affect real change. Are we 
really ready to pay more for produce 
that is fresh, less processed and of 
better quality? Are we really ready to 



12

I N T R O D U C T I O NF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

cut our meat and fish consumption 
and replace it with insect- or biotech-
nology-derived sources of protein? 
These challenges open up two lines of 
enquiry when it comes to innovation. 
The first is incremental innovation, 
which is generated by the creative 
drive of our start-ups and companies 
like Nestlé. The second is collective 
innovation, which will shepherd soci-
ety towards a more responsible path.

How well is the canton of Fribourg 
positioned to meet its extremely 
ambitious agrofood and foodtech 
goals?
First and foremost, the canton has its 
history and a longstanding culinary 
culture. Take Bénichon, for exam-
ple. This thanksgiving festival has 
been around since the 15th century 
and the tradition is still alive and 
well today. The love of good food 
is written in the canton’s DNA. No 
meeting in Fribourg is ever complete 
without lunch or dinner at a local 
restaurant! Also, Fribourg boasts a 
thriving and dynamic culinary scene. 
One of the best in the country, in fact. 
Over 30 restaurants feature in the 
Gault&Millau guide. Not bad for a 
canton with a population of 320,000! 
What Fribourg also has in its favor 
is its economic fabric, with a high 
density of farms and fairly unique 
food manufacturing companies, 
particularly in the dairy, chocolate and 
meat segments. The agrofood sector 
accounts for over 10% of cantonal 
GDP, which is significant.

What measures would you  
recommend?
First off, we have to keep promoting 
Fribourg’s quality products, espe-
cially those that have been granted 
the Protected Designation of Origin 
(AOP) label over the last 12 years or 
so. Imagine exportable luxury goods, 
value-added products that are more 
about the taste than their health- 
giving properties, for which there will 
always be a market. Here, it would 
be worthwhile for the canton to take 
inspiration from other parts of the 
Swiss economy. Look at the success 
of the Swiss watch-making industry, 
a prolific exporter. This could provide 
the Fribourg food industry with a few 
pointers on how best to move for-
ward. Then, there is the sector that 
encompasses issues like health, the 
environment and the economy…

Can you explain?
Inexorably, pressure from both con-
sumers and the public authorities will 
facilitate the transition to a diet that 
is less reliant on meat and processed 
food towards products with fewer 
unhealthy fatty acids and a reduced 
sugar and salt content. This means, 
we need to come up with new kinds  
of dairy products, develop protein-rich 
substitutes, and devise slaughtering 
procedures that are more in line with 
what consumers expect. It is also 
imperative to rethink substitutes, 
preservatives and certain phytosani-
tary products while at the same time 
stepping up efforts to guarantee 
fairer income distribution and environ-

mental protection. Let’s devise new 
solutions to prevent food waste and 
develop more environmentally-friendly 
food packaging. Small-scale innova-
tion coupled with major technological 
disruption will usher in this movement 
and subsequent change. But this 
will require a culture of calculated 
risk-taking, as well as public and pri-
vate priority investment to facilitate 
the development of this high-poten-
tial sector. Fribourg will also have to 
commit to ploughing more resources 
into “From Farm to Fork” projects.

Read the rest of the interview online.





 T R A I N I N G  A N D  I N N O VA T I O NF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

16	 ECONOMIC STRATEGY  
	 AND POLITICAL AMBITION
	 Agri&Co Saint-Aubin

19	 THINK LOCAL , GO GLOBAL
	 Glion Hospitality Management School

19	 AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH: 		
	 FRIBOURG LEADS THE FIELD
	 Agroscope

21	 FRIBOURG ENGINEERS UNCORK 	
	 A NEW WINEMAKING PROCESS
	 HEIA-FR

23	 CHRISTINE DEMEN MEIER
	 Focus

23	 YANNICK ETTER
	 Focus

25	 DETECTING NANOPARTICLES 		
	 IN FOOD
	 Adolphe Merkle Institute

25	 EATING WELL AND LIVING  		
	 WELL IN OLD-AGE
	 Fribourg School of Healthcare

27	 TURNING TRASH INTO ENERGY
	 Biomass

29	 INFOGRAPHICS

31	 TEACHING AND PRACTICE  		
	 IN ONE PLACE
	 Grangeneuve Agricultural Institute

31	 A VERTICAL VEGETABLE 		
	 GARDEN
	 Green Sentinel



 T R A I N I N G  A N D  I N N O VA T I O N 1F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

15

11

 TRAINING AND 
INNOVATION

With a host of respected research institutes and 
access to a comprehensive range of training oppor-

tunities, Fribourg offers the ideal environment 
for food innovation to flourish. The Saint-Aubin 

Agri&Co site has set for itself the mission of  
connecting potential partners, pooling expertise 

and fostering synergies.

15



16

 T R A I N I N G  A N D  I N N O VA T I O NF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

T
h

e 
A

g
ri

&
C

o 
si

te
 in

 S
a

in
t-

A
ub

in
 c

ov
er

s 
12

0
 h

ec
ta

re
s,

 in
cl

ud
in

g
 

a
g

ri
cu

lt
ur

a
l l

a
n

d
, a

n
d

 b
oa

st
s 

6,
50

0
 m

2  o
f 

of
fi

ce
 a

n
d

 la
b

or
a

to
ry

 s
p

a
ce

. 

AGRI&CO SAINT-AUBIN

ECONOMIC STRATEGY  
AND POLITICAL AMBITION

It all began with the Agri&Co 
Challenge (see FNF 2018), a 
high-reaching international call for 
projects launched by the canton of 
Fribourg in 2018 and targeted at 
innovative companies working in the 
food, agricultural or biomass sec-
tors. The competition exceeded all 
expectations, attracting as many as 
154 applicants from 53 countries. The 
jury chose 16 winners, some of whom 
are set to move into the Saint-Aubin 
site (see opposite) this year already. 
“The incredible reception that the 
Agri&Co Challenge enjoyed shows 
that companies around the world 
are keen to develop economic part-
nerships with the agrofood sector in 
Fribourg, a mainstay of the cantonal 
economy”, notes Jean-Luc Mossier, 
Chief Strategic Project Officer at the 
Cantonal Department of Economic 
Affairs and Employment. “Our atten-

tion will now turn to investing in the 
Saint-Aubin site and working out the 
details of our development strategy 
to consolidate Fribourg’s lead status 
in the national agrofood sector.”

The steering committee is now 
made up of representatives from 
the cantonal ministries of economic 
affairs, agriculture, and construction. 
“With support from the Cluster Food 
& Nutrition (see p. 43), we hope to 
develop the Saint-Aubin site within 
a short space of time and facilitate 
synergies with our Grangeneuve 
research and training hub. Of course, 
we also have to start unlocking the 
innovation potential of established 
Fribourg companies”, adds Mossier. 
To begin with, CHF 1.7 million will be 
spent on turning the office space at 
St-Aubin into a collaborative site that 
has everything that modern busi-

ness ventures, especially the Agri&Co 
Challenge winners, need. Funding 
for agrofood-related research and 
innovation projects (specialized labo-
ratories, experimental hothouse, etc.) 
is also at the exploratory phase, and 
work continues on the development of 
industrial projects. There is enormous 
potential. Fribourg is determined 
to take a proactive and progressive 
stance at the political level, too.

www.agrico.swiss



17

 T R A I N I N G  A N D  I N N O VA T I O N 1F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

RELOCATION
A COLLABORATIVE SPACE IS BORN
No fewer than eight of the 16 winners of the Agri&Co 
Challenge have confirmed that they will move some part 
of their activities to the Saint-Aubin site in 2019. “Saint-
Aubin is the ideal environment for us because we are able 
to pursue our day-to-day work and research activities 
there, as well as benefit from the on-the-ground support 
and a strong network of contacts. The infrastructure and 
farming land available opens up lots of opportunities. All 
that’s missing are good ideas…that’s precisely where we 
come in!” says Adrian Rubi, co-founder of Edapro. The 
Canadian Group iDUS Controls shares the same enthu-
siasm. According to Managing Director Brad Williams, 
“It is a phenomenal opportunity for us to make a name 
for ourselves on the European market, giving us direct 
access to customers, partners and possibly even investors. 
Cooperation with academia and industry is already looking 
good.” For Bruno Azevedo, co-founder of the Brazilian 
Thinkmilk, “The canton of Fribourg has put in place a 
first-rate ecosystem for homegrown and foreign agrofood 
start-ups. We believe that we belong in this innovative and 
dynamic environment.” But Saint-Aubin is not only open 
to the Agri&Co Challenge winners; talks are already under 
way with other companies that have expressed an interest 
in moving to the site. 

The ten winners of the Agri&Co Challenge  
Relocation Program

AgroSustain (Switzerland)

Augmenta (Greece)

Bee Vectoring Technology (Canada)

Edapro (Switzerland)

EDB Poliois Vegetais (Brazil)

Golden Chlorella SA (Switzerland)

iDUS Controls (Canada)

Smartyields (USA)

Solvea (Romania)

Thinkmilk (Brazil)



En cas d'incendie,
appelez le...

L’ECAB’attitude!
©

 w
w

w
.p

ub
li

de
e.

ch

ECAB
KGV

www.ecab.ch

C

M

J

CM

MJ

CJ

CMJ

N



19

 T R A I N I N G  A N D  I N N O VA T I O N 1F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

G
LI

O
N

 H
O

SP
IT

A
LI

T
Y 

M
A

N
AG

EM
EN

T
 S

C
H

O
O

L

T
H

IN
K

 L
O

C
A

L,
 G

O
 G

LO
BA

L 

AGROSCOPE

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH: 
FRIBOURG LEADS THE FIELD

“For years, food connoisseurs focused 
their expectations on the content of 
their plate. Now, they want to have a 
global experience”, notes Georgette 
Davey, Managing Director of the Glion 
Hospitality Management School. 
Across its campuses – Bulle (canton of 
Fribourg), Glion (canton of Vaud) and 
London (England) – students at this 
prestigious institution learn to answer 
this fundamental question: How can 
I offer my customers a culinary expe-
rience that is individual and unique? 
Today, mass production and restaurant 
chains are being put on the back burner 
in favor of local produce and diversity of 
terroir. “The canton of Fribourg provides 

the ideal environment for our students 
to contextualize what they learn. For 
example, as part of their course work, 
they visit the chocolate maker, Cailler 
in Broc and cheese producer, Maison du 
Gruyère, as well as talk to small-scale 
producers.” The school also encourages 
students to apply this celebration of 
local produce and tradition in their 
home region. “As many as 100 nationa-
lities are represented at our school. This 
means that we are constantly juggling 
local and global approaches. It’s a 
pretty thrilling challenge!”

www.glion.edu

Agroscope is an impressive innovation network and a key 
partner for the Swiss farming community. With a CHF 
186 million budget, Switzerland’s national center of 
expertise in agricultural research has three main campuses 
(including Posieux in the canton of Fribourg), several 
satellite campuses, 1,000 employees and 1,200 research 
papers published every year. The research carried out by 
Posieux on animal production systems and animal health, 
and food microbial systems has further strengthened the 

lead role that the canton of Fribourg plays in the Swiss 
agrofood sector. In fall 2018, the Swiss federal govern-
ment announced its strategic decision on the future siting 
of Agroscope: research activities will be centralized in 
Posieux, while testing stations will remain decentralized. 
The purpose of these reforms is to create interdisciplinary 
synergies and foster international collaboration.

www.agroscope.admin.ch



www.groupe-e.ch WE SHARE MORE THAN ENERGY

YOUR LOCAL ENERGY  
Your trusted partners 

for energy matters

ENERGY WARMTH COMFORT EFFICIENCY WATER MOBILITY



21

 T R A I N I N G  A N D  I N N O VA T I O N 1F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

Winemaking is a tradition that is as old as time, as well 
as a source of never-ending inspiration for researchers 
and scientists. Take the Fribourg School of Engineering 
and Architecture (HEIA-FR): it has been involved in three 
innovative projects aimed at refining this age-old process. 
The first and most critical stage is fermentation, whereby 
yeast transforms the sugars present in the grape juice 
into alcohol. The problem is that climate change has led to 
higher concentrations of sugar which in turn heightens the 
risk of added stress on the yeast during the fermentation 
process. As Olivier Vorlet, Professor of Chemistry at the 
HEIA-FR, explains, “The procedure which we developed 
with the School of Viticulture and Enology in Changins 
involves the incremental and automated addition of the 
grape juice into the fermentation vat instead of pouring 
it all in at once, as is the current practice. This keeps the 
sugar content low and constant.”

Once fermented, the wine enters the aging stage. Many 
winemakers now use airtight stainless-steel tanks rather 
than traditional wooden casks which allow oxygen to per-
meate and come into contact with the wine. Oxygen, even 

HEIA-FR

FRIBOURG ENGINEERS UNCORK 
A NEW WINEMAKING PROCESS

in the tiniest of doses, influences the color, taste and 
style of the wine in both a decisive and positive way. Here, 
the HEIA-FR has developed a micro-oxygenator fitted with 
an oxygen sensor which artificially reproduces this 
phenomenon. 

Finally, the last link in the production chain is bottling. At 
this stage, the supply of oxygen must be kept to an abso-
lute minimum to ensure the longest shelf-life possible. The 
presence of carbon dioxide influences the acidity, tension 
and freshness of the wine. “By installing an exchange 
membrane between the tank and the bottling line, we 
have been able to drastically cut the oxygen content and 
also adjust the carbon dioxide content”, the chemistry pro-
fessor proudly notes. This means that the winemaker can 
guarantee that the quality of the wine remains constant, 
with minimum use of additives. “Our prototype, which is 
currently in the trial stage, will be ready for market very 
soon. France has already expressed an interest in it.”

www.heia-fr.ch



Mon 
objectif: 

un conseil 
d’égal à 

égal.

Nous vous accompagnons pour relever les défis de 
votre entreprise. En tant que banque de la région et 
proche de vous, nous parlons le même langage. Chaque 
Banque Raiffeisen étant une PME, nous comprenons vos 
préoccupations et vous conseillons d’égal à égal.

Wir begleiten Sie bei Ihren unternehmerischen 
Herausforderungen. Als regional verankerte Bank 
sind wir nahe bei Ihnen und sprechen Ihre Sprache. 
Und da jede Raiffeisenbank selbst ein KMU ist, ver-
stehen wir Ihre Anliegen und beraten Sie auf Augen-
höhe.

Mein Ziel: 
Beratung auf 
Augenhöhe.

raiffeisen.ch/entreprises
raiffeisen.ch/unternehmen

Gil Menétrey
Direction

Ascenseurs Menétrey SA



F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

23

F O C U S 1

The Fribourg School of Management launched its  
Food Ecosystem Institute in the Fall of 2018.  
What is its mission?
Our short-term aim is to become a center of expertise and 
innovation in food management and entrepreneurship. 
Our activities are wide-ranging. For example, students 
in our specialized Consulting and Business Development 
program will have the chance to work with companies in 
the food sector. As a think tank, we offer companies in 
the food business research that is tailored to their specific 
knowledge needs. The Food Ecosystem Institute also will 
help to build successful research and innovation partner-
ships between academia and industry.

How did this project come about?
Food is a major preoccupation for society today. The entire 
food chain has been a political priority in the canton of 
Fribourg for several years already. This led the directors 
of HEG-FR to decide, rightly, to add this subject to its 
research and teaching programs by establishing an ad hoc 
institute. We hope to be able to fund ourselves through 
the income generated by providing services to companies.

You have had a long career in the hospitality and cater-
ing industry, which notably included the Ecole hôtelière 
de Lausanne. What is it specifically about this new 
Fribourg project that motivates you?
I find it particularly remarkable that almost every link in 
the food chain is represented in the canton of Fribourg: 
farming, processing, catering and retail. For HEG-FR stu-
dents, the Institute will open many doors to a career in the 
food business, whether here in Fribourg, in Switzerland or 
abroad.

www.heg-fr.ch

Given that your father is a market gardener in Ried bei 
Kerzers, were you predestined to choose this career?
Not at all. Dad never pressured us to follow in his foot-
steps. Having said that, being exposed to the   job on a 
daily basis made me realize just how multifaceted market 
gardening is. It requires knowledge of mechanics, planning 
skills, as well as manual labor, and, of course, a strong 
bond with nature. Also, you work outdoors and indoors, 
i.e. in the fields and in the greenhouses.

You completed your apprenticeship at Gerber 
Bio Greens, in the canton of Zurich, in fall 2018. 
What’s next?
First, I’m off to the Netherlands to get more work expe-
rience, then back to Switzerland to do my military service. 
Once that’s over, I want to study for an Advanced Federal 
PET Diploma. My ultimate goal is to return to my roots, 
in other words to Bioleguma, the business run by my dad 
and his three partners. I realize that our profession faces 
mounting challenges due to globalization and climate 
change, but I’m convinced that Switzerland’s capacity 
for innovation will allow us to tackle these head on.

You are the first gold medalist in the newly introduced 
market gardening category of the SwissSkills competi-
tion? What was the whole experience like for you?
From a professional perspective, it was extremely rewar-
ding to find out how I compared to my peers and to be 
able to apply some rarely used skills again. On the personal 
level, I really enjoyed being around other young people. 
Market gardening is a ‘small world’, so I knew most of 
them already!

DIRECTOR OF THE FOOD ECOSYSTEM  
INSTITUTE, HEG-FR

CHRISTINE  
DEMEN MEIER

CROWNED BEST YOUNG MARKET  
GARDENER AT SWISSSKILLS 2018

YANNICK ETTER



At the crossroads 
of cultures: 
an international 
University

Discover our offer:

studies.unifr.ch



25

 T R A I N I N G  A N D  I N N O VA T I O N 1F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

ADOLPHE MERKLE INSTITUTE

DETECTING NANOPARTICLES 
IN FOOD

FRIBOURG SCHOOL OF HEALTHCARE

EATING WELL AND LIVING  
WELL IN OLD-AGE
It is an inescapable fact that the 
population is growing older. With this in 
mind, the Fribourg School of Healthcare 
(HEdS-FR) has made aging-related 
topics a priority of their research and 
development activities. “All of this work 
has the same goal: finding ways to 
improve seniors’ quality of life”, adds 
Director, Nataly Viens Python. Among 
its ongoing development projects is the 
creation of a platform “which exploits 

data collected by retirement and nur-
sing homes.” Specifically, certain data 
like the nutritional status of residents 
is processed in a way that makes it 
accessible to and comprehensible for all 
retirement and nursing home mana-
gers. This will allow retirement and 
nursing home management in the can-
tons of Fribourg and Vaud to compare 
notes and identify any problems. The 
HedS-FR also jointly organizes annual 

benchmarking sessions for retirement 
and nursing home managers, “with 
a view to sharing good practices in a 
given area.” In 2018, the focus was on 
oral health and dental care, “which can 
have a huge impact on the food intake 
of the elderly”.

www.heds-fr.ch

As of 2020, the presence of nano-ingredients in food 
products must appear on all labelling in Switzerland. 
According to Alke Fink, Professor of BioNanomaterials 
at the Adolphe Merkle Institute (AMI), this move “is 
motivated by a desire for greater transparency and 
not because of any risk posed by nanoparticles”. This 
change in regulations will require the authorities, and 
more specifically the Cantonal Chemists, to check for 
the presence of nanos in food products. It is a job that 
demands sophisticated instruments and specialist 
expertise. As one of the world’s leading research 
institutions in the field of nanomaterials, the AMI was 
the authorities’ perfect partner. “We were asked to 
develop a specialized method to analyze and measure 
nanomaterials in food. The hardest part is finding a way 
to pick out the nanos from the material surrounding 
them.” However, the task of this team of Fribourg 
scientists should be made easier by a rapid test for 
detecting nanoparticles developed by NanoLockin,  
an AMI spin-off and winner of the 2018/2019 Canton  
of Fribourg Innovation Award.

www.ami.swiss

T
h

e 
A

M
I’s

 T
ra

n
sm

is
si

o
n

 E
le

ct
ro

n
 M

ic
ro

sc
op

e 
(T

E
M

) 
d

et
ec

ts
 n

a
n

op
a

rt
ic

le
s 

us
in

g
 a

 h
ig

h
-v

ol
ta

g
e 

el
ec

tr
on

 b
ea

m
.





27

 T R A I N I N G  A N D  I N N O VA T I O N 1F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

T
h

e 
b

io
g

a
s 

p
la

nt
 in

 H
en

n
ie

z,
 b

ui
lt

 a
n

d
 r

un
 b

y 
G

ro
up

e 
E

 G
re

en
w

a
tt

, 
is

 t
h

e 
la

rg
es

t 
of

 it
s 

ki
n

d
 in

 S
w

it
ze

rl
a

n
d

.

BIOMASS

TURNING TRASH INTO ENERGY

What do slaughter waste, manure and 
coffee grounds have in common? All of 
this organic material, whether it comes 
from animals or plants, is biomass – a 
renewable, carbon-neutral, high-poten-
tial source of energy that can generate 
electricity, heat and fuel.

These properties are not lost on 
the agrofood industry in the canton 
of Fribourg. Micarna, for example, 
processes as much of its waste as it 
can into raw materials and energy. As 
Roland Pfister, spokesman for the meat 
processing arm of Migros, explains, “In 
2017, Micarna recovered or recycled 
81% of its useful products. We want to 
increase this rate to 100% by 2040. Our 
ultimate objective is to have a closed 
environmental loop”, adding, “Blood 
and floating aggregates are used to 
generate biogas while slaughter waste 
is transformed into feed for domestic 

and farm animals. Specific by-products 
even find their way into the pharma-
ceutical industry.” The Fribourg School 
of Engineering and Architecture is also 
working on a project to turn chicken 
feathers (some 2,000 metric tons 
produced every year), into a greener 
alternative to plastic packaging (see 
online magazine).

Nespresso not only recycles its alu-
minum coffee pods but also recovers 
their contents. Proof of the high energy 
potential of coffee grounds can be 
found at the biogas plant in Henniez: 
close to 60% of its energy output is 
generated from this waste material 
even though it only accounts for around 
15% of the total volume of organic 
matter used by the facility. During the 
anaerobic digestion and biogas produc-
tion processes, coffee grounds from a 
single pod generate the same amount 

of energy needed to make a new 
one.  The anaerobic digestion process 
produces a natural fertilizer with high 
added value. It is then sold to farms 
which, in turn, provide the biogas plant 
with organic waste, thereby closing the 
environmental loop.

www.micarna.ch
www.nespresso.com





F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

29

 I N F O G R A P H I C S 1

29

1

Share of the canton’s workforce  
employed in the food sector. 

THE FOOD INDUSTRY 
IN FRIBOURG

K
EY

 S
EC

T
O

R
S 

O
F

FO
O

D
 I

N
D

U
ST

R
Y

27
,4

 %
Livestock

12
,2

 %

Dairy products

10
,2

 %

Processing and preserving  
of meat and meat products

20   
farms

Fribourg dispose des conditions 
idéales pour des entreprises de top-
niveau pour accéder aux principaux 

marchés d’Europe.

The canton of Fribourg is at the heart of 
one of Switzerland’s three food clusters, 
which also extends into the neighboring 
cantons of Bern, Neuchâtel and Vaud.

2840



CREATE 
YOUR 
FUTURE

We are committed to creating positive impact through the students, participants 
and partners who benefit from our programs and activities in three core areas:
ENTREPRENEURSHIP, INNOVATION AND INTERNATIONALIZATION.

BACHELOR
MASTER
CONTINUOUS EDUCATION
CONSULTING SERVICES 
AND RESEARCH

DISCOVER OUR PROGRAMS ON WWW.HEG-FR.CH

SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT FRIBOURG (HEG-FR)

Chemin du Musée 4 
CH–1700 Fribourg

T : +41 26 429 36 70 
E : heg-fr@hefr.ch



31

 T R A I N I N G  A N D  I N N O VA T I O N 1F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

“All we did was to put nature in a box!” jokes Pascal 
Peleszezak. Sounds simple, right? But, as the founder 
of Green Sentinel explains, “Creating vertical gardens 
is highly technical and complex.” The Fribourg company 
had to draw on considerable expertise and skill to create 
the first-ever stand-alone planted wall. Green Sentinel’s 
vertical market garden is aimed at not only the agrofood 
industry and the market garden sector but also the 
general public, providing up to five or six times more 
planting space to grow fruit and vegetables. Similar to a 
permaculture, the wall offers the same quality conditions 
as organic soil. “It is basically a hollow block filled with 

soil and RCW, a kind of a mini-compost.” Then, nature is 
left to work its magic. The aim is to achieve a maximum 
yield from minimum space and give consumers a chance 
to rediscover the authentic taste and health benefits of 
natural produce, at very affordable prices. Although Green 
Sentinel has only recently begun selling its vertical vege-
table garden, Peleszezak is confident, “We plan to export 
our know-how to the four corners of the globe.”

www.green-sentinel.com

With a dairy farm, a market garden, 
orchards, an apiary and a cheese 
dairy, the Grangeneuve Agricultural 
Institute is one of only a handful 
of Swiss colleges to have its own 
working farm. This is a real blessing 
“for our teaching staff because it 
affords them a lot of freedom when 
developing the courses they want to 
offer, and for our students”, notes 
Pascal Toffel, the Institute’s Director. 

GREEN SENTINEL

A VERTICAL VEGETABLE GARDEN

GRANGENEUVE AGRICULTURAL INSTITUTE

TEACHING AND PRACTICE  
IN ONE PLACE

Founded in 1888, Grangeneuve is a 
provider of education in agriculture, 
forestry, horticulture, dairy, agrofood, 
home economics and housekeeping 
studies. “But we are more than 
an agricultural college that offers 
vocational training in a wide range 
of professions. We also provide 
consultancy services and continuing 
education courses.” Every year, some 
1,100 young Swiss people enroll at 

Grangeneuve, 40% of whom are 
from outside the canton of Fribourg. 
“Bilingualism is really important to 
us. One quarter of our students, and 
one-third of our teaching staff are 
native German speakers.”

www.fr.ch/grangeneuve

T
h

e 
op

en
in

g
 o

f 
a

 n
ew

 t
ea

ch
in

g
 f

a
rm

, c
ou

p
le

d
 w

it
h

 s
ev

er
a

l 
ex

p
a

n
si

on
 p

la
n

s,
 w

ill
 u

n
d

ou
b

te
d

ly
 b

oo
st

 t
h

e 
a

lr
ea

d
y 

ex
ce

lle
nt

 
re

p
ut

a
ti

on
 o

f 
th

e 
G

ra
n

g
en

eu
ve

 A
g

ri
cu

lt
ur

a
l I

n
st

it
ut

e.
 



F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

34	 FRIBOURG, THE LAND 			
	 OF WHITE GOLD
	 Dairy Products	

37	 HIGH-TECH MILLS FOR  		
	 THE FOOD INDUSTRY
	 Frewitt

37	 ROBOTS LEND CHEESEMAKERS 	
	 A HELPING HAND
	 JNJ automation

39	 A FOOD TREND-SETTER
	 Gutknecht Gemüse

41	 A FRENCH DELICACY WITH 		
	 A SWISS TOUCH
	 Ladurée

41	 THE SWEET TASTE OF 			
	 SWITZERLAND
	 Chocolat Villars

43	 JACQUES BOURGEOIS
	 Focus

43	 NADINE LACROIX OGGIER
	 Focus

45	 FLAGSHIP MIGROS PRODUCTS 		
	 FROM FRIBOURG
	 M-Industrie

47	 PALM OIL FOR THE LOCAL 		
	 MARKET
	 Socfin

47	 TARGETING THE CHINESE 		
	 MARKET
	 Translait

49	 STRONG AND SUSTAINABLE 		
	 GROWTH
	 Nespresso

51	 LESS GLUTEN, MORE			 
	  TASTE!
	 Roland Murten

51	 FRIBOURG HAS FOOD 			
	 PACK AGING ALL WRAPPED UP
	 Cafag&Plaspaq

53	 INNOVATION MEETS 			 
	 TRADITIONAL CRAFTSMANSHIP
	 Produits Epagny

T
h

e 
V

er
tu

o 
ra

n
g

e,
 d

es
ig

n
ed

 s
p

ec
if

ic
a

lly
 f

or
 t

h
e 

N
or

th
 A

m
er

ic
a

n
 m

a
rk

et
, i

s 
p

ro
d

uc
ed

 a
t 

th
e 

N
es

p
re

ss
o 

p
la

nt
 in

 R
om

on
t.

 It
 w

a
s 

b
ui

lt
 

in
 2

0
15

 a
t 

a
 c

os
t 

of
 C

H
F

 3
0

0
 m

ill
io

n
.



2F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

3333

2

INDUSTRY AND 
PRODUCTION 

The global agrofood industry needs to reinvent itself 
by whatever means, whether by tapping into new 

technologies or not. This means putting consumers 
right, left and center of its initiatives, as well as 

offering them healthier, more convenient and more 
sustainable products which still deliver on quality. 

The Fribourg agrofood sector is already well-equip-
ped to rise to these challenges.



 I N D U S T R Y  A N D  P R O D U C T I O NF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

34

F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

Milk is woven into Fribourg's fabric. 
Agriculture, dairy farming and cheese-
making have shaped the long history 
of the canton. Taking its name from 
the picturesque region where it was 
first made, Gruyère AOP dates back 
at least to 12th century. This cheese 
made from raw cow’s milk is the 
product of the age-old traditional 
expertise of master cheesemakers, 
affineurs and dairy farmers. Over 
time, its renown has spread far 
beyond Switzerland’s border. Every 
year, almost 15,000 metric tons  
of this iconic Fribourg specialty – 
roughly half of total production –  
are exported throughout the world. 
Visitors to Fribourg have many 
opportunities to discover how Gruyère 
AOP is made, including a trip to a 

DAIRY PRODUCTS

FRIBOURG, THE LAND 
OF WHITE GOLD

demonstration cheese dairy, interpre-
tive trails as well as visits to various 
traditional mountain dairies.

But the canton has another iconic 
cheese: the semi-hard Vacherin 
Fribourgeois AOP, which is famed for 
its delicate taste and creamy texture. 
When it comes to fondue, a dish that 
hails originally from Fribourg but is 
now synonymous with Switzerland in 
general, Vacherin Fribourgeois AOP 
is an essential ingredient, whether 
served on its own or married with 
Gruyère AOP (the famous ‘moitié-
moitié’ – or half-half – fondue). Let’s 
not forget other great Fribourg 
cheeses like Gottéron, Mont-Vully, 
Sensler Mutschli and tomme Moléson. 
Experts also agree because year 

after year, Fribourg cheeses regularly 
excel at the World Cheese Awards. In 
November 2018, in Bergen, Norway, 
over 3,500 cheeses from some 30 
countries were put to the taste  
test during this prestigious global 
competition. Thanks to its outstand-
ing collaboration with many partner 
cheese dairies, the Fribourg company 
Cremo was awarded 21 distinctions, 
including 10 gold medals. This is once 
again proof of the excellent quality  
of Fribourg milk because an excep- 
tional product relies on exceptional 
ingredients.

W
h

et
h

er
 it

 is
 m

a
d

e 
in

 h
ig

h
-t

ec
h

 d
a

ir
ie

s 
in

 t
h

e 
lo

w
la

n
d

s 
or

 o
n

 a
 t

ra
d

it
io

n
a

l 
m

ou
nt

a
in

 a
lp

in
e 

fa
rm

 li
ke

 t
h

is
 o

n
e,

 G
ru

yè
re

 A
O

P
 a

n
d

 V
a

ch
er

in
 F

ri
b

o
ur

g
eo

is
 A

O
P

 
a

re
 m

a
d

e 
a

cc
or

d
in

g
 t

o 
th

e 
m

os
t 

st
ri

n
g

en
t 

st
a

n
d

a
rd

s.



35

 I N D U S T R Y  A N D  P R O D U C T I O N 2F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R GF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

DAIRY INDUSTRY
THE CREAM OF THE SWISS ECONOMY
The canton of Fribourg has nearly 1,400 milk producers, 
80 cheese dairies and 36 alpine dairy farms. Over 400 mil-
lion kilos of Fribourg milk are delivered every year to milk 
processors and cheesemakers. It therefore comes as no 
surprise that the Fribourg dairy industry is a powerhouse 
of the Swiss economy. 

Founded in 1927, Cremo is the second largest milk proces-
sor in Switzerland. Its fresh milk, creams, yogurts, milk 
drinks, cheeses and butter are sold both at home and 
abroad.

ELSA-Mifroma (see p. 45) is part of the Migros Group and 
comprises six separate companies. Its field of expertise 
is the production and packaging of dairy products and 
the production and the ripening of cheeses. Today, ELSA-
Mifroma is a market leader in Switzerland and an import-
ant player in the European dairy industry.

Milco, a family-run business founded over 60 years ago, 
produces a range of dairy products, including cheeses, 
creams, butter and yoghurts, which are enjoyed by cus-
tomers as far afield as Russia. Its roots in the region of 
La Gruyère are as solid as the company’s commitment to 
organic production methods and the creation of premium 
regional products. 

Translait (see p. 47) began life specializing in the delivery 
of dairy by-products but gradually shifted its focus to the 
processing of these by-products into high-quality products 
for both the food and animal feed sectors.  

www.cremo.ch
www.elsa-mifroma.ch
www.milco.ch
www.translait.ch



WE
CARE 

ABOUT
MILLING
W W W . F R E W I T T. C O M

Frewitt, the world leader in powder size reduction technolo-
gies, presents FreDrive-Lab, a modular system which is revo-
lutionizing milling solutions for R&D and analytical laborato-
ries in the pharmaceutical, cosmetic, fine chemical and food 
industries. This patented innovation was developed specifi-
cally in collaboration with R&D teams of selected customers, 
world leaders in their own sectors, in order to meet and sur-
pass today,s industry challenges. The FreDrive-Lab integrates 
6 different milling processes in one system, enabling the user 
to produce a wide variety of particle sizes ranging down to 

a lower particle size distribution spectrum of D90 < 10 µm. 
the 6th and latest additions to our FreDrive-Lab, the Nano-
Witt high performance bead mill brings another dimension 
to particle size reduction, enabling wet nano milling down 
to 50 nanometers.

THE FUTURE 
IS NOW

FRIBOURG
Fiduconsult Fribourg Ltd.
Rue des Pilettes 3
1701 Fribourg
Phone +41 26 422 72 00
fiduconsult@fiduconsult.ch

BULLE
Fiduconsult Bulle Ltd.
Rue Lécheretta 1
1630 Bulle
Phone +41 26 913 00 40
bulle@fiduconsult.ch

Member of EXPERTsuisse



37

 I N D U S T R Y  A N D  P R O D U C T I O N 2F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

FREWITT

HIGH-TECH MILLS FOR  
THE FOOD INDUSTRY

JNJ AUTOMATION

ROBOTS LEND CHEESEMAKERS 
A HELPING HAND

Frewitt is the global leader in the design and development 
of high-tech milling, deagglomeration, metering, and 
filling machines for all kinds of powders and granulates. 
“Although most of our orders come from the chemical 
and pharmaceutical industries, orders from the food 
sector generate 20% of our turnover”, explains Antoine 
Virdis, Frewitt CEO. For example, the company worked 
with Fribourg dairy group Cremo to develop a customized 
solution for grinding powdered milk. The team had to 
overcome a host of technological challenges when design-
ing the high-tech mill: it had to offer triple the flow rates 

“When it comes to cheese-making, 
humans will always be involved 
because they have the expertise 
and the responsibility for quality 
control and tasting the end product. 
However, we’ll do the rest”, explains 
Joël Jaquier, Co-director of JNJ 
automation. The company, based 
in Romont, is a world leader in the 
development and manufacture of 
robots for use in cheese cellars (see 
photograph). Almost every stage of 

normally found in machines used by the pharmaceutical 
industry, guarantee continuous discharge, and prevent 
powder sticking to the internal walls. The special mill 
also can withstand the shock of an explosion, a common 
phenomenon when handling this type of powder. “It’s a 
win-win situation. Once we incorporated our technology 
into this specific application, we then used the new insight 
we gained to improve our standard products.”

www.frewitt.com

the production process, including 
moving, brushing and washing the 
cheese rounds, can be entrusted to 
machines built by JNJ automation. 
“Switzerland alone produces 30,000 
tons of Gruyère cheese every year, 
with 12,000 destined for the export 
market. There is no way we would 
be able to produce so much if we 
had to remove the rounds from their 
molds, flip them and put them back 
into the molds, or move to pallets by 

hand.” From village cheese dairies to 
major affineurs (cheese ripeners), the 
company is a forceful presence in the 
domestic and international markets. 
“Our next big challenge is traceabi-
lity”, adds Jaquier. “At any minute, 
our customers must be able to verify 
which molds have been turned and 
when.”

www.jnj.swiss





39

 I N D U S T R Y  A N D  P R O D U C T I O N 2F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

G
U

T
K

N
E

C
H

T
 G

EM
Ü

SE

A
 F

O
O

D
 T

R
EN

D
-S

ET
T

ER

Pascal Gutknecht loves to break new ground. Around 17 
years ago, his family business embarked on a joint venture 
with two other farms. Gutknecht and his two co-owners 
now employ 80 staff, produce vast quantities of vege-
tables, and specialize in supplying niche markets.

“There is always something new for customers to try in 
our farm shop”, says Gutknecht. Shelves are filled with 
assorted varieties of a wide range of fresh vegetables like 
bell peppers, radishes and eggplant. Last year, Gutknecht 
customers could choose from no fewer than 29 varieties 
of tomatoes. The farm shop is a win-win for everyone: 
customers discover new flavors and the market garde-
ner gains a valuable insight into what consumers want. 
Sometimes, customers even ask him if he could add 
such-and-such a variety to his already extensive selection. 
“These requests have often given me new ideas for the 
business.” It may not be in a prime commercial location 
but as many as 150 to 200 customers pass through the 
doors of the Gutknecht farm shop every day.  In addition 
to orders from nursery schools and restaurants, the bulk 
of Gutknecht’s business is supplying major distributors. 
Thanks to his farm shop, he is able to tell them which 
products are proving particularly popular. Food trends 
in Switzerland start in Gutknecht’s farm shop.

The farmer values this direct contact with the customer 
and is delighted that “people are really interested in 
food.” Gutknecht welcomes this interest and now runs 
tours of his farm. “We are like those restaurants with 
open kitchens.” Visitors are also able to see the impor-
tant role that the Seeland region plays in Switzerland’s 
market gardening sector. Home to an impressive number 
of innovative vegetable-growing businesses, the region 
is responsible for around one-third of Swiss vegetable 
production.

Added to this resourcefulness are Gutknecht’s green cre-
dentials. Thanks to 3,800 square meters of solar panels, 
“We are now basically self-sufficient, at least in terms 
of energy.” However, his green plans do not stop there, 
“We are also working with partners and the commune 
of Kerzers to build a wood pellet-fueled power plant.” 
Soon, Gutknecht will be able to boast that his produce 
is not only fresh and local but also entirely carbon-free. 
It is down on the farm that the future begins.

www.gutknecht-gemuese.ch





41

 I N D U S T R Y  A N D  P R O D U C T I O N 2F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

LA
D

U
R

ÉE

A
 F

R
EN

C
H

 D
EL

IC
AC

Y 
W

IT
H

 
A

 S
W

IS
S 

T
O

U
C

H

Founded in 1901, the renowned choc-
olate maker Chocolat Villars is a 
staunch defender of premium choc-
olate and traditional craftsmanship. 
Today, it employs 150 people, counts 
350 varieties in its range and exports 
its delicious wares to 60 countries. 
The company is also an innovation 
powerhouse, beginning in 1935 with 
the creation of the first-ever liqueur 
chocolate bar. “Back then encasing 

liquid in chocolate was no mean feat!”, 
notes Stephan Buchser, Managing 
Director of Villars, with pride. In 2017 
Chocolat Villars launched a new 
range that marries the delicious taste 
of its famous chocolate with the 
finest fruit brandies and spirits that 
Switzerland has to offer – Bartlett 
pear brandy, cherry brandy, rasp-
berry brandy, absinthe, whisky, and 
gin. “We do everything in-house: from 

roasting the beans right up to making 
the chocolate. To make sure that 
this expertise and fantastic ingredi-
ents shine through our product, we 
use only Swiss milk and sugar. We 
source materials made or grown in 
Switzerland wherever we can!”

www.villars.com

CHOCOLAT VILLARS

THE SWEET TASTE 
OF SWITZERLAND

“A French way of life, made in Switzerland” 
is how David Holder, President of Ladurée, 
describes his famed macarons (see photograph), 
which are produced at the company’s Enney 
site. It is here, at this 20,000 m2 facility —  oper-
ational since 2011 — that Ladurée’s 70-strong 
workforce assembles these jewel-colored, 
pillowy confections by hand according to a 
150-year-old method. “The macrons made  
in the canton of Fribourg are exported  
to 35 countries. It is critical that no matter 
where our customers are in the world, our  
macarons offer them exactly the same great 

experience in terms of taste, texture and  
pleasure.” It is precisely this conscientiousness 
and attention to detail as well as the quality of 
the raw materials that brought David Holder 
to Switzerland, a decision he has never regret-
ted, “Most of the ingredients we use are locally 
sourced, as is our workforce whose profession-
alism and loyalty never cease to amaze me.” The 
experience of working in Switzerland coupled 
with the beauty of its landscape has even led 
the French entrepreneur to set up home here.

www.laduree.fr





F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

43

F O C U S 2

What sets Swiss agriculture apart?
Swiss farms are relatively small – 20 hectares on average 
– and highly diversified. Our country also has very strin-
gent rules in place. For example, to receive direct public 
subsidies, farms have to set aside 7% of their usable land 
for biodiversity. Also, Switzerland produces around half of 
the food it needs. However, given the pace of demographic 
growth, maintaining this self-sufficiency rate will be one of 
the greatest challenges facing Swiss agriculture.

What tools does Switzerland have to 
tackle these challenges?
Its brain power, the resilience of family farms and the 
capacity to innovate! Technological advances like robotic 
milking, automated farming, and autonomous agricultural 
vehicles provide farmers with a welcome helping hand. 
The same also applies to research. For example, thanks 
to giant steps in plant selection, crops that are grown are 
now more resistant. In terms of animal health, we have 
slashed antibiotic use by 50% in 10 years.

What sets farming in the canton of Fribourg 
apart from the rest of the country?
The agrofood sector is responsible for one-fifth of the 
canton’s GDP – that’s a massive share! The canton is also 
home to several major processing plants, primarily for 
milk and meat products, and of course a host of regional 
produce designated with the Protected Designation of 
Origin (AOP) label. The canton has made the wise decision 
to strengthen its agrofood sector. As a result, it will be well 
placed to generate even more added value.

www.sbv-usp.ch

What is the Food & Nutrition Cluster?
It is a non-profit organization that was launched in 
Fribourg in 2015. It currently has 82 members, from 
nine cantons. What all of these SMEs, start-ups, major 
companies and academic structures have in common 
are their ties to the food sector. This platform’s greatest 
strength is its superior regional and national networking 
capability.

What does the platform actually do?
Most of our work is focused on matching food industry 
players with the right research partners to help drive their 
projects forward. As well as organizing periodic food and 
nutrition-related conferences which are rounded off with 
a networking reception, we run continuous professional 
development courses. The Cluster is also tasked with 
organizing major events like the Agri&Co Challenge.

The Cluster is an initiative of the Swiss Capital Region 
Association, whose members include the cantons of 
Fribourg, Bern, Neuchâtel, Valais and Solothurn, as well 
as a number of communes and regional organizations. 
So, why did you choose Fribourg as the platform’s base? 
Every link in the entire food value chain can be found in 
Fribourg, and there is also a high concentration of agro-
food companies, who are major employers in the canton. 
For Fribourg, the presence of the platform is a real oppor-
tunity because it will be able to share in the success of 
projects that receive support from the Cluster.

www.clusterfoodnutrition.ch

DIRECTOR - SWISS FARMERS’ UNION

JACQUES BOURGEOIS
MANAGER OF THE  
FOOD & NUTRITION CLUSTER

NADINE LACROIX 
OGGIER



Le moteur d’une région
Motor einer Gegend
Liebherr Machines Bulle SA
Venez découvrir nos activités sur notre site internet.

Entdecken Sie unsere Aktivitäten auf unserer Webseite.

www.liebherr.com



45

 I N D U S T R Y  A N D  P R O D U C T I O N 2F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

M-Industrie, part of the Migros Group, is a Swiss industrial 
behemoth and global leader when it comes to the manu-
facture of own-branded products. Over 20,000 different 
food and non-food items are produced across its 33 sites, 
of which 24 are in Switzerland. The canton of Fribourg 
is home to four of the Group’s companies. First, there is 
Micarna in Courtepin, which is the leading producer of meat, 
poultry and seafood in Switzerland and employs close to 
1,400 people. Second, Mifroma in Ursy specializes in cheese 
ripening and packaging. Third, there is ELSA in Estavayer-le-
Lac, which makes a huge range of milk, yogurts, creams and 
cream cheese products. It is also the largest single-site dairy 
processing plant in Switzerland and, together with Mifroma, 
makes up the ELSA-Mifroma Group. 

The latest addition to the ELSA family is a milk that is very 
rich in protein, low-fat and lactose-free. “Proteins are very 
interesting because they can help regulate sugar intake”, 
explains Matthew Robin, Director of ELSA-Mifroma. Also, 
enriching low-fat dairy products like this milk gives them “a 
nice texture”. However, the development and refinement 
of the new product was a “complex process that required 
expert input from all of our teams”. 

Since 2016, M-Industrie can also rely on the very special 
expertise of Sushi Mania. The company, which was founded 
in Vuadens by Marc Durst, makes as many as 36,000 pieces 
of sushi a day, from futo-maki to sashimi right up to nigiri. 
“Our experimentation knows no bounds!” marvels Durst. 
Regular customers of Sushi Mania have already been able 
to try out some of the results of these experiments, such 
as fruit, chocolate, duck and even merguez sushi. “We 
invent 10 new varieties of sushi every month”, and this is 
only for the Lausanne branch of Globus, Migros’s high-end 
department store. In Europe “almost everyone knows what 
sushi is, but many are still reluctant to try it”, according to the 
gastronome. “This means that there is tremendous growth 
potential for our business.”

www.mindustry.com
www.elsa-mifroma.ch
www.sushimania.ch

M-INDUSTRIE

FLAGSHIP MIGROS PRODUCTS 
FROM FRIBOURG 

M
ic

a
rn

a
 (

to
p

 le
ft

),
 M

if
ro

m
a

 (
b

ot
to

m
 le

ft
),

 S
us

h
i M

a
n

ia
 (

to
p

 r
ig

ht
) 

a
n

d
  

E
L

S
A

 (
b

ot
to

m
 r

ig
ht

) 
a

re
 m

a
jo

r-
le

a
g

ue
 p

la
ye

rs
 in

 t
h

e 
S

w
is

s 
a

g
ro

fo
od

 s
ec

to
r.



Automotive

Manufacturing

Materials Handling
and Automation

Textile

Building and
Consumer Goods

Rte du Petit-Moncor 9 | 1752 Villars-sur-Glâne - Switzerland  | +41 26 408 47 00 | www.jesa.com | 

In 2019 celebratIng 50 years of eXcellence In 
bearIng solutIons

Fribourg Network_184x127_2019.indd   1 01.02.19   15:53

ph
ot

o:
 S

te
m

ut
z

Au coeur des innovations, 
l’émergence 
du citoyen du futur



47

 I N D U S T R Y  A N D  P R O D U C T I O N 2F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G 2

TRANSLAIT

TARGETING THE 
CHINESE MARKET

SO
C

FI
N

PA
LM

 O
IL

 F
O

R
 T

H
E 

LO
C

A
L 

M
A

R
K

ET

Infant milk formula is a booming market in China. There 
are two main reasons why sales of this popular product 
have gone through the roof: the end of the one-child 
policy and the tendency of new Chinese mothers to return 
to work within a few weeks of giving birth. Fribourg 
company Translait, which specializes in the use and sale 
of milk byproducts, was quick to spot this promising 
business opportunity. Together with Synutra, one of 
China’s largest infant formula manufacturers, the firm 
plans to set up a facility in the canton for drying whey 
collected from cheese dairies across the region. The dried 

byproduct will then be turned into powdered milk destined 
to feed the Middle Kingdom’s youngest generation. It is 
an ambitious project, “It will take up to CHF 100 million to 
complete, and the plant should be operational by 2021”, 
adds Vincent Stucky, Managing Director of Translait. 
“As a major player in the cheese industry, Switzerland 
produces more whey than it consumes. We only work with 
international customers.” 

www.translait.ch

“Palm oil (see photograph) is a sta-
ple food in the countries where we 
do business, much like butter is in 
Europe”, explains Luc Boedt, CEO 
of the Socfin Group. But there is 
a problem, “It is in critically short 
supply which means that local peo-
ple are forced to import it at very 
high prices.” In sharp contrast to 
its rivals, the multinational, which 
employs 50,000 people and has its 
operational head office in Fribourg, 
decided to tweak its business model 
in favor of producing and selling 
palm oil precisely in those regions 
where this valuable commodity is 
scarce. All 10 production sites of 

the Luxembourg group, which are 
located in eight countries in Africa 
and Southeast Asia, have their own 
processing plant. “We work with local 
growers, offer them technical sup-
port and buy their crop at the going 
market rate. In doing so, we help 
advance the development of these 
regions.” Socfin annually extracts 
over 430,000 metric tons of oil from 
palm fruit. It is then used to make 
a wide range of products, including 
cooking oil, soap, mayonnaise and 
candles.

www.socfin.com



Connecting with patients
 “I would like to change the perception of rheumatoid arthritis and increase 
public awareness. It is associated with the elderly, but it is a disease that 
can happen to anyone at any age. I’m grateful for the therapies that are 
available now to help sufferers live their lives as  best they can.”

Alison, living with rheumatoid arthritis

www.ucb.com
www.ucbsuisse.ch

Rue Saint-Pierre 18 | CH-1701 Fribourg

P + 41 26 350 35 00 | F + 41 26 350 35 99

of�ce@progressia.ch | www.progressia.ch

Our role in

your future
is important

• At your service for more than 50 years

• Extensive international experience

• English, French, German

Establishment of companies Outsourcing

Audit, ExpertisesManagement, Accounting

Tax services

Legal advice



49

 I N D U S T R Y  A N D  P R O D U C T I O N 2F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

NESPRESSO

STRONG AND 
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH
The advent of Nespresso coffee 
capsules in 1986 revolutionized the 
global coffee industry. Today, several 
billion coffee pods are produced in 
Switzerland every year, and exported 
around the world. The beating heart 
of this operation is in the canton 
of Fribourg, specifically the town 
of Romont where the youngest 
of Nespresso’s three Swiss-based 
production facilities opened in 2015.  
Recently, Nespresso announced plans 
to step up production, not least 
because of the growing popularity 
of the Vertuo range, which is made 
entirely in the canton of Fribourg. 
Originally designed specifically for 
the North American market, where 
consumers prefer their cup of 
morning joe on the larger side, these 
innovative pods are now available in 
14 countries. Expansion plans, sched-
uled for 2019 and 2020, will see the 

addition of two new production lines 
at the Romont plant, alongside the 
recently opened Nespresso Product 
Development Center and the Coffee 
Campus, a training center for coffee 
experts. Once completed, Nespresso 
will have invested over CHF 90 million 
in these three projects.

Nespresso is also busy pursuing its 
ambitious plans for the other end 
of the coffee production chain. 
Since 2003, the undisputed leader 
of single-serve coffee pods has 
been working closely with the NGO 
Rainforest Alliance on the Nespresso 
AAA Sustainable Quality™ Program, 
which aims to guarantee highest 
quality coffees, protect the environ-
ment and improve the livelihoods of 
coffee growers and their families. 
“The program was launched in Costa 
Rica, where several hundred small 

producers took part. Since then, it 
has been rolled out in an additional 
12 countries and involves close to 
75,000 farmers who can rely on 
advice from over 400 agronomists”, 
as Isabelle Gayral Boschung, Global 
Sustainability Program Manager at 
Nespresso, notes with pride. Every 
year, the Nespresso Sustainable 
Quality Farmers and Agronomists 
Awards recognize the community 
and environmental engagement of 
both coffee growers and agricul-
tural scientists (see online issue for 
more details). According to Gayral 
Boschung, “Over 90% of our coffee 
comes from AAA certified farms, 
but we plan to raise this to 100% by 
2020.”

www.nespresso.com

O
ve

r 
75

,0
0

0
 f

a
rm

s 
a

cr
os

s 
12

 c
of

fe
e-

g
ro

w
in

g
 c

ou
nt

ri
es

 a
re

 p
a

rt
 

of
 N

es
p

re
ss

o’
s 

A
A

A
 p

ro
g

ra
m

; h
er

e,
 in

 G
ua

te
m

a
la

.



Detail Activity

Description
Co2 value too high

Alarm Class
Performance

Value
ALARM

My Warning TST
Performance ALARM

Action 
Management

CONNECTED
BUILDING

MANAGEMENT
by

Early Fault Detection and resolution  
from anytime, anywhere!

 Real-time alarm notification on your mobile

 Transparent collaboration within the team

 Remote alarm acknowledgement

 Alerts triggered by Analytic Rules in real time

 Cloud hosting in Europe

Saia-Burgess Controls AG
Bahnhofstrasse 18 
3280 Murten, Switzerland  
www.saia-pcd.com 

immoscout24.ch

YOUR PARTNER 
IN DIGITIZED REAL ESTATE

Inserat_Fr_Nework_184x127_dfe.indd   1 02.02.17   16:13



51

 I N D U S T R Y  A N D  P R O D U C T I O N 2F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

C
A

FA
G

&
PL

A
SP

AQ

FR
IB

O
U

R
G

 H
A

S 
FO

O
D

 
PA

C
K

AG
IN

G
 A

LL
 W

R
A

PP
ED

 U
P

ROLAND MURTEN

LESS GLUTEN, MORE TASTE!

Cafag&Plaspaq (see photography) has 
the entire food packaging chain covered: 
from design and manufacturing right 
through to packing and delivery. “This 
helps prevent any misunderstandings 
or mistakes about what our customers 
want”, explains Christian Tissières, 
director of the Fribourg company which 
specializes in thermoforming, industrial 
cardboard packaging solutions and 
plastic injection. “Take packaging design, 
for example. Our designers talk to the 
heads of production every day, which 
means they know exactly what designs 
are feasible and how long it will take 
to make them.” Thanks to this holistic 
approach, which is “pretty unique in 
Switzerland”, the Broc-based firm 

Exporting Swiss chocolate around the world is easy, but 
does the same apply to less glamorous products liked 
baked goods? According to Cyril Cornu, owner of Roland 
Murten, “Quality is the decisive factor here.” The baked 
goods manufacturer from Murten ships its pretzels, 
crispbread and crackers across Europe, and as far afield 
as Singapore and Japan. In recent years, the manufac-
turer has focused more of its energies on the gluten-free 
market and, within a short amount of time, has become 
a leader in this field. However, Roland is only getting 

started, “We’re currently working on developing products 
with lower salt and fat content. People want to eat more 
healthily, but don’t want to give up the taste they love!” 
What seems like a contradiction for some sounds like a 
challenge for Cornu. The company is also trialing new 
reduced plastic packaging. Fresher, healthier and more 
environmentally friendly – is there any challenge left for 
Roland to tackle? Watch this space…

www.roland.ch

has been able to mount an effective 
response to the challenges posed by a 
globalized food industry. One thing that 
all of Cafag&Plaspaq operations have 
in common is their pursuit of perfection. 
Plastics used in food packaging, which 
account for half of the company’s order 
book, are subject to rigorous checks 
and monitoring. “We make a point of 
knowing where the materials come from 
and how they are disposed of”, warns 
Christian Tissières. The R&D team works 
closely with academic partners to boost 
the sustainability and traceability of its 
packaging solutions.

www.cafag-plaspaq.ch



YOUR  
MEETING  
POINT !

www.fribourgregion.ch

Looking for a place set in the green  
to hold successful meetings, conferences, 
seminars or incentives?

Visit our website www.fribourgregion.ch  
or contact us under T. +41 (0)26 407 70 20



53

 I N D U S T R Y  A N D  P R O D U C T I O N 2F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

PRODUITS EPAGNY

INNOVATION MEETS 
TRADITIONAL CRAFTSMANSHIP 

Visitors from across Europe flock to 
La Gruyère for its clean, invigorating 
air; the foodies among them have 
the added attraction of sampling the 
delicious meat specialties from local 
producer Produits Epagny (see photo-
graph). “All of our products – salami, 
cured beef and cured ham – are 
air-dried”, explains Peter Gerber, the 
Managing Director of the company 
based in the eponymous Gruyère 
village. “We carried out the process 
in other parts of Switzerland, using 
the same cuts of meat and the same 
seasonings, but the end result was 
rather disappointing.” Not surpris-
ingly, Produits Epagny, founded in 
1931, counts Switzerland’s major 
retailers – Migros, Coop, Manor and 
Globus – among its many customers. 
“Our specialty is… specialties!” adds 
the managing director.  The company 
puts all of its traditional craftsman-
ship into creating, in limited quan-

tities, products that meet its cus-
tomers’ individual specifications. The 
company is uncompromising when it 
comes to sourcing its ingredients and 
uses only meat from animals reared 
in Switzerland.

For Produits Epagny, its deep local 
roots are no obstacle to its innovative 
drive. “Ten years ago, we were the 
first in Switzerland to launch meat 
snack packs.” The advantage of this 
extrasmall format is that indecisive 
consumers can enjoy a little of 
each of their favorite products.  
Even the packaging has been care-
fully thought-through, “Customers 
can simply open the pack and place 
it directly on the table.” As part of 
this project “the company created 
some 15 additional jobs because 
the ready-to-serve packs are filled 
by hand.” Produits Epagny is also 
behind another innovative product – 

snack packs that combine mini-rolls 
of wafer-thin air-dried meat and 
Gruyère cheese. It has won over not 
only retailers but also major trans-
port providers. Tourists and travelers 
on the famous Montreux-Oberland 
bernois railway line can pick up one 
of these tasty snack boxes from the 
on-board catering service. “All SWISS 
European flights departing from 
Geneva carry products that we cre-
ated, according to the airline’s spec-
ifications.” The managing director is 
rightly optimistic about the future 
of Produits Epagny. If additional 
proof were needed, the company has 
recently announced plans to expand 
its operations.

www.produits-epagny.ch



 I N D U S T R Y  A N D  P R O D U C T I O NF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

54

F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

56	 A BOUNTIFUL PANTRY  		
	 OF LOCAL SPECIALTIES
	 Traditional Fribourg Produce

59	 FORTY WHEAT VARIETIES 		
	 REGISTERED IN 19 COUNTRIES
	 Delley Seeds and Plants

59	 GREEN MARKETING
	 Culturefood

61	 A PARADISE FOR FOOD 		
	 CONNOISSEURS
	 Gastronomy

63	 JORGE CARDOSO
	 Focus

63	 JEAN-MARC BRUNNER
	 Focus

65	 “CHARLIE AND THE CHOCOLATE 	
	 FACTORY” MADE REAL
	 Maison Cailler

67	 REGIONAL PRODUCE ONLY  		
	 A CLICK AWAY
	 Panier local

67	 BRINGING SALMON BACK 		
	 TO FRIBOURG
	 AF Toscano, Groupe E

69	 TWO JEWELS IN THE 			 
	 WINEMAKING CROWN
	 Viticulture

C
uc

h
a

ul
e,

 B
én

ic
h

on
 m

us
ta

rd
 a

n
d

 b
ri

ce
le

ts
: t

h
e 

p
er

fe
ct

 
su

n
d

ow
n

er
 m

en
u 

w
h

ile
 y

ou
 t

a
ke

 in
 t

h
e 

st
un

n
in

g
 v

ie
w

 o
f 

F
ri

b
o

ur
g

 O
ld

 T
ow

n
 a

n
d

 it
s 

ca
th

ed
ra

l.



55

 I N D U S T R Y  A N D  P R O D U C T I O N 2F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R GF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

55

3

55

3

TOURISM AND 
CONSUMERS

The promotion of culinary traditions and local  
produce plays a decisive role in boosting tourism. 

The canton of Fribourg, a high altar of gastronomy 
and the good life, boasts a culinary heritage that is 

as authentic as it is diverse.  



56

 T O U R I S M  A N D  C O N S U M E R SF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

TRADITIONAL FRIBOURG PRODUCE

A BOUNTIFUL PANTRY  
OF LOCAL SPECIALTIES
“We are right to be proud of our culinary heritage, one of 
the richest in Switzerland.” Pierre-Alain Bapst, Director 
of Terroir Fribourg, does not shy away from extolling the 
virtues of traditional Fribourg produce. The canton is 
indeed a cornucopia of local specialties – cheese, meat, 
baked goods and wines, to name but a few. Gruyère and 
Vacherin fribourgeois cheese, cuchaule (a sweet saffron 
bread) and Botzi pears, all of which bear the prestigious 
European AOP (protected designation of origin) label, are 
particular favorites among food lovers. Two additional 
Fribourg specialties, the delicious jambon de la Borne 
(lightly smoked ham hock) and the lusciously rich Gruyère 
double cream, both of which take pride of place in the 
Pantagruelian feast of Bénichon (read opposite), have 
also applied for AOP certification. 

“The canton’s iconic specialties also include fondue 
moitié-moitié (ed: 50% Gruyère and 50% Vacherin 
Fribourgeois), wines from Cheyres and Le Vully, 

meringues, Bénichon mustard, Vully cream pie and an 
array of toothsome Bénichon confections, such as ani-
seed cookies, bricelets and croquets”, with Bapst add-
ing, “More than 250 products already have the Terroir 
Fribourg label, which is awarded to products that satisfy 
stringent production, processing and marketing criteria 
that also meet the corresponding national regulations.”
But do these specialties make it beyond Fribourg’s 
borders? “Our cheeses, starting with Gruyère AOP, are 
the undisputed international ambassadors of Fribourg’s 
culinary heritage! The international market holds great 
potential for products like meringues, Botzi pears, double 
cream and Bénichon mustard. Promoting these goods is 
one of our key missions.”

www.terroir-fribourg.ch

Vully cream pie (left), meringues with double crème (center) and Botzi pears AOP (right)  
are synonymous with the canton of Fribourg.



57

 T O U R I S M  A N D  C O N S U M E R S 3F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

B
ÉN

IC
H

O
N

A
 L

IV
IN

G
 T

R
A

D
IT

IO
N

GOÛTS ET TERROIR FOOD FAIR
A FIVE-DAY FESTIVAL FOR FOOD LOVERS 

Cuchaule topped with Bénichon mustard, cab-
bage soup, mutton stew, jambon de la Borne 
and other smoked meat specialties, leg of 
lamb served with Botzi pears, mashed potato 
and green beans, a cheese board, meringues 
and Gruyère double cream, and not forget-
ting fruits of all kinds and Bénichon cookies, 
all rounded off with a spot of dancing to help 
digest it all: welcome to Bénichon, Fribourg’s 
traditional thanksgiving celebration. Originally 
a religious festival, Bénichon has evolved into a 
popular and gastronomic event culminating in 

the lavish banquet detailed above. Having said 
that, revelers nowadays tend to forgo some of 
the dishes on this plentiful menu. Generally held 
in the fall (the date varies from one region to 
the next), Bénichon celebrates the end of the 
harvest season. The people of Fribourg, and a 
growing number of visitors, enjoy this feast at 
home or at restaurants set up especially for the 
occasion, and it is often accompanied by Swiss 
traditional music. Once seen as outdated, this 
age-old tradition is now enjoying an impressive 
revival in the canton.

Goûts et Terroir is a must for all food aficiona-
dos. This annual Swiss food fair, which takes 
place in the fall, brings 300 exhibitors, 6,000 
specialties and 45,000 visitors to the town of 
Bulle, in the heart of Gruyère. For almost 20 
years, the yearly event has been showcasing 
authentic homegrown produce from across 
Switzerland. Visitors can also enjoy cooking 
demonstrations, workshops for all ages, and 
the Swiss Bakery Trophy, a prestigious compe-
tition that attracts artisan bakers and confec-
tioners from around the country.  

www.gouts-et-terroirs.ch



Für Seminare mit Aussicht
Pour séminaires avec perspective

For events with perspective

Seestrasse 10
CH-1716 Schwarzsee

T +41 (0)26 412 74 74
info@hostellerieamschwarzsee.ch
www.hostellerieamschwarzsee.ch



59

 T O U R I S M  A N D  C O N S U M E R S 3F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

Delley Seeds and Plants (DSP) acts 
as a link between seed breeding 
and production in Switzerland. The 
Fribourg company, which is a member 
of the Swiss Seed Growers Associ-
ation (Swisssem), co-owns wheat & 
triticale (wheat-rye hybrid) variet-
ies created by the Agroscope breed-
ing program at its research station in 
Changins. DSP is in charge of carrying 
out variety tests, maintenance breed-
ing and basic seed production. It also 
works with breeders in other countries 
when it comes to species that are not 
bred in Switzerland, such as barley, 

D
EL

LE
Y 

SE
ED

S 
A

N
D

 P
LA

N
T

S

FO
R

T
Y 

W
H

EA
T

 V
A

R
IE

T
IE

S 
R

EG
IS

T
ER

ED
 I

N
 19

 C
O

U
N

T
R

IE
S

CULTUREFOOD

GREEN MARKETING
“Major meetings of heads of state to discuss the environ-
ment are right and proper, but turning these words into 
action would be even better!” Jean-Paul Baechler, Manag-
ing Director of Culturefood, firmly believes that his food 
distribution company must also play its part on this issue. 
Since 2017, the environmental impact of fresh fruit and 
vegetable offered by the Fribourg company – one of the 
leading wholesalers in Western Switzerland – has been 
assessed by the start-up, Beelong. In Culturefood’s online 
shop, every item of raw and fresh produce, whether it be 
apples, tomatoes or cucumbers, come with an environ-
mental rating, ranging from A to G. “Five main criteria 

are used to determine which category a food item should 
go into: origin, seasonality, method of production, impact 
on the climate and resources, and product transforma-
tion.” This allows retailers and restaurateurs to make an 
informed choice to shop more responsibly. Less than two 
years after the collaboration between Culturefood and 
Beelong began, Baechler is happy to note that “price is not 
the only factor that customers consider when deciding 
what to buy.”

www.culturefood.ch

rye and oats. The company also 
promotes varieties it has developed 
in partnership with Agroscope. “Our 
specialists evaluate potential candi-
dates in trial networks worldwide”, 
explains Evelyne Thomet, Managing 
Director of DSP. Nineteen countries 
have registered no less than 40 DSP 
wheat varieties in their national cata-
logues of varieties.

www.dsp-delley.ch





61

 T O U R I S M  A N D  C O N S U M E R S 3F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

GASTRONOMY

A PARADISE FOR FOOD 
CONNOISSEURS

The greatest compliment that customers can give Alain 
Bächler (see photograph), Chef-proprietor of Les Trois 
Tours in Fribourg, is to hear them say that they had a 
wonderful time at his restaurant. Over the last 20 years, 
Bächler, along with a handful of other chefs in Fribourg, 
have been delighting diners at their temples of gastron-
omy. However, securing his 18 Gault&Millau points and 
one Michelin star requires unflinching discipline and the 
endless pursuit of perfection. “I am always in the restau-
rant when it’s open. But I can also count on a loyal team 
and together we do everything we possibly can to make 
sure that our customers leave the restaurant happy.”
Bächler never takes a back seat, meticulously checking 
each and every plate to make sure they are worthy to 
leave his kitchen. He holds his suppliers to the same 
exacting standards. He believes that it takes a great deal 
of experience to be able to select the best suppliers and 
ensure that the produce they supply is of the highest 
quality. As the great French chef, Prosper Montagné once 
said, “It takes something very good to make something 
good.”

Nevertheless, a fine-dining experience is not simply about 
the ingredients on the plate, no matter how amazing they 
are. “An excellent restaurant offers a multidimensional 
experience: creative, finely executed cooking, coupled with 
exceptional service and attention to detail in everything. 
For the customer, it is about more than just good food.” 
It is about non-stop toil and diligence, and service with a 
smile, no matter what.

Fribourg chefs have understood this, as the many 
outstanding restaurants in the canton show. Indeed, 33 
Fribourg restaurants are listed in the most recent edition 
of the famous Gault&Millau guide! Bächler believes that 
there are two reasons for this: a generation of cooks who 
were trained and recognized by the greatest names in 
the business, such as the incredible Frédy Girardet, and 
a highly discerning local population, “Whether it is for 
business or for pleasure, people here love to dine out and 
enjoy a fine glass of wine.”

www.troistours.ch



votre banque 
à portée de 
main   

valiant.ch/app

Banque Valiant SA 
Rue de Romont 6
1701 Fribourg
Téléphone 026 347 44 00

SICHH SA | blueFACTORY | Passage du Cardinal 13B | 1700 Fribourg | Switzerland | +41 26 300 65 01 |  info@sichh.ch 

 
 

 

HSICH 
Swiss Integrative Center for Human Health
A Unique Competence Center in the Heart of Switzerland

SICHH brings high potential swiss academic research to 
market by creating an integrative ecosystem for industries 
to develop innovative technologies.

Discover our integrative R&D Solutions
www.sichh.ch

Integrative R&D Solutions 
through Collective Intelligence 

Ph
ot

o 
©

 S
TE

M
U

TZ
 / 

20
19



F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

63

 F O C U S 3

The SICHH launched in 2012 as a joint venture between 
the University of Fribourg and the Canton of Fribourg 
Hospital. What connection does the SICHH have to the 
food sector?
Our center of expertise is interested in any area connected 
with human health, especially biotechnology (biotech), 
medical technology (medtech) and food technology 
(foodtech). In fact, there are certain overlaps across these 
three disciplines. For example, certain techniques used in 
biotech can be transferred to foodtech. Also, Fribourg’s 
food-related expertise is an important selling point for 
pharmaceutical companies looking to set up their biotech 
production units in the canton.

What foodtech projects is the SICHH 			 
currently working on?
We are currently helping the University of Fribourg develop 
an ultra-fast system for identifying the presence of listeria 
in cheese products. Within a matter of seconds, the sensor 
is capable of detecting this pathogenic agent, which can 
contaminate foodstuffs. We are currently in talks with a 
number of firms, particularly in France, to turn this work-
ing prototype into a finished product. We have also worked 
with an agricultural research institute on the development 
of a recognition technology based on artificial intelligence 
that tracks the position and movements of animals when 
they are indoors.

So, your mission is to turn ideas into products?
Exactly. Always implicit in our activities is the cross- 
functionality and integration of existing expertise. We  
now have an expansive national and international network 	
of academic and industrial partners at our fingertips. 

www.sichh.ch

DIRECTOR OF THE SWISS INTEGRATIVE  
CENTER FOR HUMAN HEALTH (SICHH)

JEAN-MARC BRUNNER
Do you have to be a chocoholic  
to be a master chocolatier?
Not necessarily. I’m more addicted to working with 	
chocolate than eating it! After all, if you want to win 
competitions, you have to be deeply passionate about 
what you do. It took me 18 months to perfect the choco-
late centerpiece that won gold at the 2018 Culinary World 
Championship in Luxembourg. But I also enjoy eating choc-
olate, especially the grand crus which I’m lucky enough to 
work with every day. After all, I would be doing my adopted 
home of Fribourg a disservice if I didn’t like this delicacy! 
(laughs)

How did you become such a gifted confectioner?
I certainly think my triple CFC (ed.: federal vocational 
diploma) – cook, pastry chef-confectioner and baker – 
stood me in good stead. Also, I had already acquired a 
taste for cooking and baking when I was a kid growing up 
in Portugal, as my mom worked as a pastry chef and my 
dad as a cook. However, back then, I didn’t want to follow 
in their footsteps and chose to study art instead. My art 
background actually comes in very handy now. Before I 
start creating a centerpiece, I make a very detailed sketch 
of what I want it to look like.

What was it like competing in the 2018 Culinary  
World Championship?
It all began at the 2017 World Pastry Cup in Lyon. I was 
part of the Swiss team that ultimately won bronze. After 
the competition, the Swiss Culinary National Team asked 
me if I wanted to come on board for the 2018 Culinary 
World Championship. The judges loved the Swiss-themed 

www.confiserie-suard.ch

HEAD CHOCOLATIER  
AT CONFISERIE SUARD

JORGE CARDOSO



There’ll be plenty of stories, and plenty  of time after the ride to share them. 
When you know the trail, the challenges and the friends you’re riding with will rise 
to the occasion, the only thing to do is clip and let the experience begin.

SCOTT-SPORTS.COM

Kinabalu_NS_184x127_Advertisement_2017.18_Winter_SCOTT_Sports_EN.pdf   1   2/15/18   3:18 PM

Superbes
surfaces
à louer

Alliez travail et détente
au cœur du plus grand parc technologique 
industriel de la région !

Prenez le temps d’une visite, vous en serez convaincus !
Appelez-nous au + 41 26 653 72 00

Le Vivier SA | Z.I. du Vivier 22

CH-1690 Villaz-St-Pierre | Switzerland

FRANCE

Lausanne

Genève

Yverdon

Montreux

BERNE

Le Vivier

Fribourg

Neuchâtel



65

 T O U R I S M  A N D  C O N S U M E R S 3F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

MAISON CAILLER

“CHARLIE AND THE CHOCOLATE 
FACTORY” MADE REAL
Many a child has dreamt of swapping places with the 
eponymous hero of Roald Dahl’s ‘Charlie and the Chocolate 
Factory’. In the village of Broc, in La Gruyère, the Maison 
Cailler – Switzerland’s very own chocolate factory (see 
photograph) – is a case of life imitating art. Since its opening 
nine years ago, the Maison Cailler has welcomed over 3 
million visitors and is now the number one tourist attraction 
in western Switzerland. Every day, food lovers from around 
the world, families, school groups and companies pour 
through its doors, and leave with childhood dreams rekindled 
and a goody bag full of brand-new memories.

The oldest Swiss chocolate brand, which celebrates its 200th 
birthday this year, offers visitors a unique experience that 
engages all five senses and takes them on a fascinating 
journey through the history of chocolate. Along the way, they 
discover how the basic ingredients of cocoa and milk are 
transformed into this sweet treat and, according to research, 
a proven mood-enhancer! To round off the tour, visitors have 
the chance to sample a huge selection of Cailler products, 

an experience that is sure to put a smile on everyone’s face. 
For those who want to enjoy a deeper dive into the world of 
chocolate, they can reserve a spot in one of the interactive 
workshops led by master chocolatiers.

Visitors can also enjoy a peep inside the chocolate factory 
itself, which is right beside the Maison Cailler. It is here that 
best-sellers like Frigor, Femina and Cailler Branches are 
made. Besides the wealth of experience and passion that 
goes into the production process, all of the chocolate made 
by Cailler, which has been owned by Nestlé for 90 years, is 
unlike any of its competitors. This is because it is made from 
condensed rather than fresh milk, which gives the chocolate 
its unmistakable rich and velvety texture. The “white gold” 
which is used to make this not-so-secret ingredient comes 
from 1,500 cows that graze on the lush pastures of La 
Gruyère, and is produced according to official natural and 
environmentally friendly standards.

www.cailler.ch/en/maison-cailler



S:\04_REFERENCES\05_AF_TOSCANO\10_Gestion_de_projets\Publicite_media\Pub Fribourg 
Network\2019\AF_2019_02_04_Pub_FRNetwork.docx

Pub Fribourg Network 2019 
Polices à utiliser : Campton Light / Campton Semibold

Couleur de fond utilisée : RVB => 80/96/112

En annexe

- La charte graphique pour le positionnement du logo AF
- Les différents logos

Bern  Brunnen  Brig  Castione  Chur Delémont  Domdidier  Fribourg  Genève  Lausanne Mesocco Pontresina Poschiavo  Rapperswil  Rivera  St. 
Moritz  Winterthur  Zuoz  Zürich

Projet Pub

Format 184x127 mm

Bern  Brunnen  Brig  Castione  Chur  Delémont  Domdidier  Fribourg  Genève  Lausanne  Mesocco  Pontresina  Poschiavo  
Rapperswil  Rivera  St. Moritz  Winterthur  Zuoz  Zürich

Conception de bâtiments agro-
alimentaires durables et innovants

AF TOSCANO Fribourg
Route du Petit-Moncor 1e

CH – 1752 Villars-sur-Glâne
+41 26 424 50 39  /  fribourg@toscano.ch

Helveticum-Inkasso SA 
Your collection expert 
in Switzerland

Helveticum Inkasso AG / SA  
Rue de Romont 12
Case postale  726
CH – 1701 Fribourg

T +41 (0)26 347 58 58
M +41 (0)79 434 90 72
info@helveticum-inkasso.ch
www.helveticum-inkasso.ch

Patrick Haymoz  
and his team



67

 T O U R I S M  A N D  C O N S U M E R S 3F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

It was once said that the lifestyle of the 2.0 
generation was incompatible with sourcing 
locally grown or produced food. In 2014, Arnaud 
Déglise, who was “reared on local produce” and 
with a wealth of retail experience under his 
belt, spotted a gap in the market, “There was 
no link between local producers and consum-
ers.” With help from a friend in the dairy sector, 
Déglise came up with Panier local, a micro-re-
gional alternative to major retailers’ online 
stores. Customers first select the Panier local 
website for their region. (the company has three 
outlets in Fribourg, and a fourth in Bordeaux, 
France.) Next, they fill their virtual shopping cart. 
Then, Panier Local delivers the order right to the 
customers’ doorstep. “Instead of keeping our 
own stock, we operate using mobile logistics”, 
explains the managing director of the company, 
which was founded in Arconciel. The fact that 
each branch of Panier Local operates fully inde-
pendently means that the company could extend 
its reach into other cantons, and even coun-
tries, thereby setting it on a path of “unlimited 
growth”.

www.panierlocal.ch

PANIER LOCAL

REGIONAL PRODUCE  
ONLY A CLICK AWAY

AF TOSCANO, GROUPE E

BRINGING SALMON BACK 
TO FRIBOURG
Over a century ago, salmon disap-
peared from the canton of Fribourg’s 
rivers. But thanks to efforts by AF 
Toscano SA and Groupe E, they are 
set to return in the very near future... 
this time in a closed loop! A next-gen-
eration fish farm is scheduled to open 
in the municipality of Grandvillard in 
2021. This project is a joint venture 
between the energy supplier Groupe 
E and engineering firm AF Toscano, 
which specializes in the construc-
tion of food production facilities and 

designed the only other farm of this 
kind in Switzerland. Once up and 
running, it is projected that the farm 
will be able to produce 600 metric 
tons of salmon per year. “98% of 
the water needed for the ponds will 
be recycled as well as all fish waste. 
Excreta will be processed at the 
neighboring biogas plant”, explains 
Benjamin Chollet, an engineer with AF 
Toscano. This new facility will expand 
and boost the status of the canton of 
Fribourg as a major agrofood inno-

vator. Not only that but the salmon 
produced by the new facility will cover 
5% of national consumption while 
keeping the transportation foot-
print to a minimum. There are also 
plans to make the facility open to the 
public, which means that one day the 
fish farm in Grandvillard might even 
become another of Gruyère’s many 
tourist attractions.

www.toscano.ch
www.groupe-e.ch



vully.ch

• CAVE AUX HIRONDELLES - Praz

• CAVE BEL-AIR - Praz

• CAVE DES MARNES - Constantine

• CAVE DE LA CÔTE AUX MOINES - Chabrey

• CAVE DE LA TOUR - Môtier

• CAVE DU TONNELIER - Vallamand-Dessus

• CAVE DU VIEUX-PRAZ - Praz

• CAVE GUILLOD SA - Praz

• CAVE PARISOD - Bellerive

• CAVES DU CHÂTEAU SA - Montmagny

• CHÂTEAU DE MUR & ETAT DE FRIBOURG - Mur

• CHÂTEAU DE PRAZ - Praz

• CRU DE L'HÔPITAL - Môtier

• DOMAINE BURNIER - Nant

• DOMAINE CHERVET - Praz

• DOMAINE DE CHAMBAZ - Môtier

• DOMAINE DE VILLAROSE - Mur

• DOMAINE DU VIEUX MOULIN - Môtier

• JAVET & JAVET - Lugnorre

• LE PETIT CHÂTEAU - Môtier

• LES 2 BELLES RIVES - Bellerive

• MADELEINE RUEDIN - Salavaux

• SCHMUTZ VINS SA - Praz

• WEINGUT HÄMMERLI - Ins

Vully - Les Vignerons

ar
td

ec
o-

w
er

bu
ng

.c
h



69

 T O U R I S M  A N D  C O N S U M E R S 3F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

V
IT

IC
U

LT
U

R
E

T
W

O
 J

EW
EL

S 
IN

 T
H

E 
W

IN
EM

A
K

IN
G

 C
R

O
W

N

Authentic is the adjective that professional enologist 
Fabrice Simonet chooses to describe “his” vineyard in Le 
Vully, which straddles the northern border of Fribourg 
and the canton of Vaud. Recently, this discerning wine 
connoisseur and his brother Stéphane were named 2019 
Rookies of the Year by the prestigious Gault&Millau guide. 
Together, they are actively helping to forge the reputation 
of Fribourg as a great winegrowing region and in doing 
so upholding a tradition that has been cherished in the 
canton for many centuries. Although the first written 
record of viticulture in the canton goes back over 1,000 
years, “Vines have probably been grown here since the very 
beginning of our times.” His family estate, Petit Château, is 
in Môtier, a stone’s throw from Avenches (Aventicum), the 
capital of Roman Helvetia. Given that the Romans tended 
to seek out hillside terrain to grow grape vines, it is not 
entirely inconceivable that they established vineyards on 
the slopes of Mont Vully, too.

What they lack in size, the vineyards of Le Vully make up 
for with an exceptional Mediterranean-like microclimate 
that is ideally suited for growing wine grapes. With its mix 
of sandstone and marl (a source rock containing clay and 

limestone), the soil lends itself to the crafting of wines 
with great aromatic precision. The fresh, crisp taste of Le 
Vully wines are much loved by wine aficionados. Fabrice 
Simonet also adds the impressive number of enologists 
per square meter as another feature that sets this vintage 
apart, not to mention their deep attachment to the land 
they nurture and their outstanding expertise in the art of 
vinification.

Another jewel in the region’s winemaking crown is the 
terraced vineyards of Lavaux, some of the largest in 
Europe. This UNESCO World Heritage Site and incredible 
terroir, which stretches along the shores of Lake Geneva 
and offers stunning views of the French Alps, produces 
wines of extraordinary quality. Most are crafted from the 
Chasselas grape, which is synonymous with the region. 
The vineyards of the canton of Fribourg also regularly win 
awards for their Chasselas wines.

www.lepetitchateau.ch

T
h

e 
re

n
ow

n
ed

 r
es

ta
ur

a
nt

 g
ui

d
e 

G
a

ul
t&

M
ill

a
u 

n
a

m
ed

 t
w

o 
ta

le
nt

ed
 w

in
eg

ro
w

er
s 

fr
om

 F
ri

b
o

ur
g

, S
té

p
h

a
n

e 
a

n
d

 F
a

b
ri

ce
 S

im
on

et
, ‘

20
19

 R
oo

ki
es

 o
f 

th
e 

Ye
a

r’.





71

I N F O R M A T I O NF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

USEFUL ADDRESSES
BUSINESS START UPS 
AND CONSULTING
Fribourg Development Agency 
Bd de Pérolles 25, 
P.O. Box 1350, 1701 Fribourg, 
T +41 26 304 14 00, www.promfr.ch 

Fri Up - Start-up Support
Passage Cardinal 11, 1700 Fribourg, 
T +41 26 425 45 00, www.friup.ch 

platinn – innovation platform
Rue de Romont 33, 
P.O. Box 1205, 1701 Fribourg, 
T +41 26 347 48 48, www.platinn.ch

blueFACTORY – Innovation Quarter
Passage Cardinal 1, 1700 Fribourg,
T +41 26 422 37 09, www.bluefactory.ch 

Marly Innovation Center (MIC) 
– Technology Center
Rte de l’Ancienne Papeterie, 
1723 Marly, T +41 26 435 31 50, 
www.marly-innovation-center.org 

Le Vivier – Technology Park
Z.I. du Vivier 22, 1690 Villaz-St-Pierre,
T +41 26 653 72 00, www.vivier.ch

FINANCE AND  
VENTURE CAPITAL
Venture Capital Fribourg Ltd
c/o Development Agency, 
Bd de Pérolles 25, P.O. Box 1350,
1701 Fribourg, T +41 26 304 14 00, 
www.capitalrisque-fr.ch 

Seed Capital Fribourg Foundation
c/o Fri Up, Passage Cardinal 11, 
1700 Fribourg, T +41 26 425 45 00, 
www.seedcapital-fr.ch 
 
Cautionnement romand 
(Loan Guarantee Association)
Cautionnement Fribourg, 1700 Fribourg, 
T +41 26 323 10 20, www.crcpme.ch

New Regional Policy – NRP
c/o Development Agency, 
Bd de Pérolles 25, P.O. Box 1350,  
1701 Fribourg, T +41 26 304 14 00,  
www.promfr.ch 

RESEARCH AND 
TECHNOLOGY 
TRANSFER
Technology and Knowledge 
Transfer Fribourg
c/o Adolphe Merkle Institute, 
Ch. des Verdiers 4, 1700 Fribourg,
www.tt-fr.ch

Adolphe Merkle Institute and 
Fribourg Center for Nanomaterials
Ch. des Verdiers 4, 1700 Fribourg,
T +41 26 300 92 54, www.am-institute.ch 

Innosquare – Competence Centers  
and Clusters
Passage Cardinal 11, 
1700 Fribourg, T +41 26 429 67 58, 
www.innosquare.com 

Cluster Food & Nutrition
Passage Cardinal 11, 1700 Fribourg,
T +41 26 429 67 74, 
www.clusterfoodnutrition.ch 

Swiss Integrative Center for Human Health 
Passage du Cardinal 13B, 1700 Fribourg,
T +41 26 300 65 01, www.sichh.ch

EDUCATION 
University of Fribourg 
Av. de l'Europe 20, 1700 Fribourg, 
T +41 26 300 71 11, www.unifr.ch 

School of Engineering and  
Architecture of Fribourg 
Bd de Pérolles 80, 1700 Fribourg, 
T +41 26 429 66 11, www.heia-fr.ch 

School of Management Fribourg 
Ch. du Musée 4, 1700 Fribourg, 
T +41 26 429 63 70, www.heg-fr.ch  

School of Health Fribourg  
Rte des Arsenaux 16a, 1700 Fribourg, 
T +41 26 429 60 00, www.heds-fr.ch 
 
School of Social Work Fribourg
Rte des Arsenaux 16a, 1700 Fribourg, 
T +41 26 429 62 00, www.hets-fr.ch 

EPFL Fribourg – Smart living lab
Passage Cardinal 13B, 1700 Fribourg, 
T +41 21 693 51 82, fribourg.epfl.ch

bioFactory Competence Center (BCC)
Passage Cardinal 13B, 1700 Fribourg,
T +41 79 933 15 60, www.bcc.ch

international institute 
of management in technology (iimt) 
Bd de Pérolles 90, 1700 Fribourg, 
T +41 26 300 84 30, www.iimt.ch 

Vocational Education
c/o SFP, Derrière-les-Remparts 1, 
1700 Fribourg, T +41 26 305 25 00, 
www.edufr.ch

Les Roches-Gruyère 
University of Applied Sciences
Rue de l'Ondine 20, 
1630 Bulle, T +41 26 919 78 78, 
www.lrguas.ch, www.glion.edu 

BUSINESS 
ASSOCIATIONS 
Fribourg Chamber of 
Commerce and Industry
Rte du Jura 37 B, P.O. Box 304, 
1701 Fribourg, T +41 26 347 12 20, 
www.ccif.ch 

Fribourg Employers’ Association
Rue de l'Hôpital 15, P.O. Box 1552, 
1701 Fribourg, T +41 26 350 33 00, 
www.upcf.ch 

Fribourg Industrial Group
c/o CCIF, Rte du Jura 37B, 
P.O. Box 304, 1701 Fribourg, 
T +41 26 347 12 34, www.gif-vfi.ch 

Fribourg International 
Association of International Companies 
c/o CCIF, Rte du Jura 37B, 
P.O. Box 304, 1701 Fribourg, 
T +41 26 347 12 31, 
www.fribourg-international.ch 
 

CONVENTION 
CENTERS
Forum Fribourg - Expo Centre Ltd 
Rte du Lac 12, P.O. Box, 
1763 Granges-Paccot, T +41 26 467 20 00, 
www.forum-fribourg.ch 

Espace Gruyère Ltd
Rue de Vevey 136/144, P.O. Box 460, 
1630 Bulle 1, T +41 26 919 86 50, 
www.espace-gruyere.ch 

OTHER
Official Website of the State of Fribourg
www.fr.ch 

Websites for Expatriates Living 
in the Canton of Fribourg 
www.expats-fribourg.ch
www.expatconnection.ch 
(Expat Connection Fribourg)
www.fewgroup.org 
(Fribourg Expat Women’s Group)

Union fribourgeoise du tourisme 
(Fribourg Tourism Association)
Rte de la Glâne 107, P.O. Box 1560, 
1701 Fribourg, T +41 26 407 70 20, 
www.fribourgregion.ch



On peut faire mieux
pour booster votre
communication
Régie publicitaire et 
imprimeries réunies
sous le même toit

www.media-f.ch



73

I N F O R M A T I O NF R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

INDEX OF QUOTED 
COMPANIES
AF Toscano AG	 Villars-sur-Glâne	 www.toscano.ch	 p. 67

Beelong Sàrl	 Lausanne (VD)	 www.beelong.ch	 p. 59

BioFactory Competence Center Ltd	 Fribourg	 www.bcc.ch	 p. 5

Bluefactory Fribourg-Freiburg SA 	 Fribourg	 www.bluefactory.ch	 p. 5

Boulangerie-Pâtisserie-Confiserie Suard SA	 Givisiez	 www.confiserie-suard.ch	 p. 63

Cafag&Plaspaq SA	 Fribourg	 www.cafag-plaspaq.ch	 p. 51

Cave et Domaine du Petit Château SA, Môtier (Vully)	 Mont-Vully	 www.lepetitchateau.ch	 p. 69

CFD SA (Culturefood)	 Fribourg	 www.culturefood.ch	 p. 59

Cortexia SA	 Châtel-Saint-Denis	 www.cortexia.ch	 p. 6, 7

Cremo Ltd	 Villars-sur-Glâne	 www.cremo.ch	 pp. 34, 35, 37

Delley seeds and plants Ltd	 Delley-Portalban	 www.dsp-delley.ch	 p. 59

Estavayer Lait SA	 Estavayer	 www.elsa-mifroma.ch	 pp. 35, 45

Frewitt Engineering Works Ltd	 Granges-Paccot	 www.frewitt.com	 p. 37

Gerber Bio Greens AG	 Fehraltorf (ZH)	 www.gerber.ch	 p. 23

GREEN SENTINEL SA	 Fribourg	 www.green-sentinel.com	 p. 31

Groupe E Greenwatt Ltd	 Granges-Paccot	 www.groupe-e.ch	 p. 27

Groupe E Ltd	 Granges-Paccot	 www.groupe-e.ch	 p. 67

Gutknecht Gemüse	 Essert	 www.gutknecht-gemuese.ch	 p. 39

JNJ automation SA	 Romont	 www.jnjautomation.ch	 p. 37

LADUREE INTERNATIONAL SA	 Bas-Intyamon	 www.laduree.fr	 p. 41

Marly Innovation Center Sàrl	 Marly	 www.marly-innovation-center.org	 p. 5

Medion Grifols Diagnostics Ltd	 Guin	 www.grifols.ch	 p. 6

Micarna SA	 Courtepin	 www.micarna.ch	 pp. 27, 45

Mifroma SA	 Ursy	 www.elsa-mifroma.ch	 pp. 35, 45

Milco SA	 Sorence	 www.milco.ch	 p. 35

NanoLockin GmbH	 Fribourg	 www.nanolockin.com	 pp. 6, 7, 25

Nestlé Nespresso SA	 Lausanne (VD)	 www.nespresso.com	 pp. 27, 32, 49

Nestlé Suisse SA	 Vevey (VD)	 www.nestle.com	 pp. 11, 49, 65

NoPaper Sàrl	 Granges-Paccot	 www.nopaper.ch	 p. 9

Panier local Ltd liab. Co	 Arconciel	 www.panierlocal.ch	 p. 67

Phonak Communications Ltd	 Courgevaux	 www.phonak-communications.com	 p. 5

Produits Epagny (Gruyère) SA	 Gruyères	 www.produits-epagny.ch	 p. 53

Restaurant des Trois Tours SA	 Fribourg	 www.troistours.ch	 p. 61

Roland Murten AG	 Morat	 www.roland.ch	 p. 51

SCOTT Sports SA	 Givisiez	 www.scott-sports.com	 pp. 5, 6, 7

SICHH Swiss Integrative Center for Human Health SA	 Fribourg	 www.cish.ch	 pp. 5, 63

Socfin SA	 Fribourg	 www.socfin.com	 p. 47

Texum Sàrl	 Fribourg	 www.texum.swiss	 p. 7

Translait SA	 Corminboeuf	 www.translait.ch	 p. 47

Villars Maître Chocolatier SA	 Fribourg	 www.villars.com	 p. 41

Vivier SA	 Villaz-Saint-Pierre	 www.vivier.ch	 p. 5

Zbinden Posieux SA	 Hauterive	 www.zbinden-posieux.ch	 p. 6



74

F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

ADVERTISERS

PHOTO CREDITS

p. 66, AF Toscano SA, Villars-sur-Glâne / p. 70, Art & Deco GmbH Graphik und Werbung, Plaffeien / p. 68, Association 
Interprofessionnelle des vins du Vully, Sugiez / p. 77, Banque Cantonale de Fribourg, Fribourg / p. 22, Banque Raiffeisen, Fribourg /  
p. 62, Banque Valiant, Fribourg / p. 46, Bluefactory Fribourg-Freiburg SA, Fribourg / p. 78, CORE Partners Ltd, Fribourg /  
p. 18, ECAB, Granges-Paccot / p. 52, Espace Gruyère Ltd, Bulle / p. 2, Fabio Bernasconi Peinture Sàrl, Givisiez / p. 36, Fiduconsult 
Ltd, Fribourg / p. 36, Frewitt Engineering Works Ltd, Granges-Paccot / p. 13, Fribourg Development Agency, Fribourg / p. 26, Garage 
Bifang Trachsel AG, Plaffeien / p. 60, Gault&Millau / p. 20, Groupe E Ltd, Granges-Paccot / p. 40, Gugler Electronic AG, Marly / p. 66, 
HELVETICUM Inkasso SA, Fribourg / p. 58, HOSTELLERIE AM SCHWARZSEE AG, Plaffeien / p. 38, Hotel Bad, Baeriswyl & Deplazes, 
Plaffeien / p. 46, JESA SA, Villars-sur-Glâne / p. 44, Liebherr Machines Bulle SA / p. 72, media f SA, Fribourg / p. 42, MEDIAparc, Villars-
sur-Glâne / p. 8, Mémorial Sekulic, Plaffeien / p. 28, Nestlé Nespresso SA, Lausanne / p. 48, Progressia Fiduciary and Management 
Company Ltd, Fribourg / p. 50, Saia-Burgess Controls Ltd, Morat / p. 10, School of Engineering and Architecture of Fribourg, Fribourg 
/ p. 30, School of Management, Fribourg / p. 72, Schumacher Ltd, Schmitten / p. 64, SCOTT Sports SA, Givisiez / p. 50, Scout24 
Switzerland Ltd, Flamatt / p. 62, SICHH Swiss Integrative Center for Human Health SA, Fribourg / p. 48, UCB Farchim Ltd, Bulle / 
p. 52, Union fribourgeoise du Tourisme, Fribourg / p. 24, University of Fribourg, Fribourg / p. 64, Vivier SA, Villaz-Saint-Pierre 

P. 3, State of Fribourg / p. 5, Fribourg Region & Development Agency / p. 6, Development Agency © Stéphane Schmutz, STEMUTZ 
PHOTO / p. 7, Syncros & SCOTT Sports / p. 11, EPFL © Alain Herzog / pp. 14-15, Adobe Stock / p. 16, State of Fribourg / p. 17, State of 
Fribourg / p. 19, Glion Institute of Higher Education / p. 21, Adobe Stock / p. 23 (left), Christine Demen Meier / p. 23 (right), Yannick Etter 
© SwissSkills / p. 25, AMI © Christopher Schaller / p. 27, All rights reserved / p. 31, All rights reserved / p. 32-33, KEYSTONE © Adrien 
Perritaz / p. 34, Fribourg Region © André Meier, Switzerland Tourism / p. 35, Alamy Stock Photo / p. 37, © Charly Rappo, arkive.ch /  
p. 39, Gutknecht Gemüse / p. 41, Adobe Stock / p. 43 (left), Jacques Bourgeois / p. 43 (right), © Charly Rappo, arkive.ch / p. 45 (top left), 
Micarna / p. 45 (bottom left), Mifroma © Jacqueline Haener / p. 45 (top right), Adobe Stock / p. 45 (bottom right), ELSA © Nik Hunger 
/ p. 47, Adobe Stock / p. 49, Nespresso / p. 51, © Charly Rappo, arkive.ch / p. 53, Produits Epagny © Adrian Ehrbar / pp. 54-55, Fribourg 
Region © Tina Sturzenegger, Switzerland Tourism / p. 56 (left), Terroir Fribourg / p. 56 (centre), Terroir Fribourg / p. 56 (right), Fribourg 
Region © Elise Heuberger / p. 57 (top), Fribourg Region © Elise Heuberger / p. 57 (bottom), Salon Suisse des Goûts et Terroirs / p. 59, 
Adobe Stock / p. 61, © Charly Rappo, arkive.ch / p. 63 (left), SICHH / p. 63 (right), Jorge Cardoso / p. 65, Nestlé / p. 67, Panier local /  
p. 69, Le Petit Château © RawKingPhoto.ch

COLOPHON
FRIBOURG NETWORK 
ASSOCIATION,
c/o Fribourg Development Agency, 
Bd de Pérolles 25, P.O. Box 1350, 
CH-1701 Fribourg 

EDITORIAL COMMITTEE

Jean-Luc Mossier,
President, Ministry  
of Economic Affairs

Christoph Aebischer, 
Fribourg Development Agency

Jean-Nicolas Aebischer,
School of Engineering
and Architecture of Fribourg

Vincent Bifrare,
mondays.ch

Jacques Boschung,
blueFACTORY

Marie-Céline Coen,
Fribourgissima Image Fribourg
Image Promotion

Sophie Desbiolles,
Fribourg Chamber of
Commerce and Industry

Isabelle Gayral Boschung,
Nespresso

Nadine Lacroix Oggier,
Cluster Food & Nutrition

Anne Maillard,
Banque Cantonale de Fribourg

Christophe Nydegger,
Cantonal Vocational Education
and Training Service

Pierre Vaudan,
Ministry of Economic Affairs

Andreas Wieser,
Wieser Partner

MANAGING EDITOR 
Philippe Crausaz 
Crausaz & Partenaires SA 
CH-1763 Granges-Paccot

CHIEF EDITOR
Frank-Olivier Baechler 
CH-1700 Fribourg

AUTHORS
Frank-Olivier Baechler
Alexandre Brodard
Benedikt Meyer
Patricia Michaud

TRANSLATIONS 
Barbara Horber and Elaine Sheerin
from Transit TXT SA

CONCEPT & DESIGN
INVENTAIRE Communication Visuelle Sàrl, 
CH-1700 Fribourg

AD SALES 
Fribourg Network Advertising 
Arnold Krattinger 

PRINT 
media f SA,
CH-1700 Fribourg 

© 2019 FNF, annual release 
All rights reserved.



F R I B O U R G   N E T W O R K   F R E I B U R G

Fribourg Development Agency

PROMFR.CH

The Business Magazine of the Canton of Fribourg

FRIBOURGNETWORK.CH



I N H A L T S V E R Z E I C H N I S

3 
ED

IT
O

R
IA

L
 

—
14

 
B

IL
D

U
N

G
 U

N
D

 I
N

N
O

VA
T

IO
N

32
 

IN
D

U
ST

R
IE

 U
N

D
 P

R
O

D
U

K
T

IO
N

54
 

T
O

U
R

IS
M

U
S 

U
N

D
 K

O
N

SU
M

 
 

—
71

 
IN

FO
R

M
AT

IO
N

EN

1

2

3

NOUS SOUTENONS
L’ESPRIT D’ENTREPRISE.

WIR UNTERSTÜTZEN 
DEN UNTERNEHMERGEIST.

WE SUPPORT
ENTREPRENEURSHIP.

www.bcf.ch
www.fkb.ch

210x280_fr_de_engl_esprit.pdf   1   13.11.14   08:33

FNF_2019_couv_de.indd   2 26.02.19   15:14



WWW.FRIBOURGNETWORK.CH

2
0

19
F

N
F

MAGAZINE ÉCONOMIQUE 
DU CANTON DE FRIBOURG

WWW.FRIBOURGNETWORK.CH

20
19 —

FR
O

M
 F

A
R

M
 

T
O

 F
O

R
K

EXPERTsuisse zertifiziertes Unternehmen und Mitglied von TREUHAND | SUISSE Entreprise certifiée EXPERTsuisse et membre de FIDUCIAIRE | SUISSE

Wenn es um die Zukunft geht, zählt Erfahrung.

Mit Standorten in Düdingen, Fribourg und Bern 
betreuen wir KMUs, Grossunternehmen, Privatkunden,
öffentlich-rechtliche Verwaltungen sowie NPOs,
Verbände, Vereine und Stiftungen in der deutsch- 
und französischsprachigen Schweiz.

Unsere rund 60 Mitarbeitenden sind bestens ausgebildet und 
verfügen über eine langjährige Erfahrung. Zusammen bieten 
wir Ihnen ein breites Spektrum an Dienstleistungen in den 
folgenden Branchen:

Treuhand
Wirtschaftsprüfung
Steuern & MWST
Wirtschafts- & Rechtsberatung
Vorsorgeberatung

Quand il s’agit d’avenir, l’expérience compte.

Dotés de sites à Guin, Fribourg et Berne, nous assurons un 
suivi pour les PME, les grandes entreprises, les particuliers, 
les administrations de droit public ou NPO, les associations, 
les fédérations et les fondations aussi bien 
en français qu’en allemand.

Nos quelques 60 collaboratrices et collaborateurs jouissent 
d’une excellente formation et bénéficient d’une expérience
de longue date. Ensemble, nous proposons un large éventail
de prestations dans les branches suivantes:

Comptabilité
Révision
Fiscalité & TVA
Conseil d’entreprise & juridique
Conseils prévoyance

v.l.n.r./d.g.à.d. Martin Gyger, Beat Mauron (Sitzleiter Düdingen), Markus Jungo (responsable du siège Fribourg), 
Monika Hasler Kunz, Rinaldo Jendly, Christian Stritt (Sitzleiter Bern), Michael Münger, Klaus Jenelten

Partner 
Partenaires

core-partner.chDüdingen

Chännelmattstrasse 9
3186 Düdingen
T +41 26 492 78 78

Bern

Eigerstrasse 60
3007 Bern
T +41 31 329 20 20

Fribourg

Route des Arsenaux 41
1700 Fribourg
T +41 26 347 28 80


	Page vierge



